RECEIVED

By Alameda County Environmental Health at 4:14 pm, Dec 23, 2013

December 20, 2013

Ms. Karel Detterman

Alameda County Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502

Subject: Perjury Statement and Report Transmittal
1600 Park Street (Parcel A)
Alameda, California 94501

AEI Project No. 298931
ACEH RO#00003112

Dear Ms. Detterman:

I declare under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached report for the above-referenced site are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to call me or Mr.
Peter MclIntyre at AEI Consultants, (925) 746-6004.

Sincerely,
John /
President

JB/pm
Attachment: AEI Consultants, Underground Storage Tank Removal Reportt

oo Mr. Peter Mclntyre, AEI Consultants, 2500 Camino Diablo, Walnut Creek, CA 94597
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Environmental & Engineering Services Tel: 925.746.6000 Fax: 925.746.6099

December 20, 2013

John Buestad

Foley Street Investments, LLC
2533 Clement Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

Subject: Underground Storage Tanks Removal Report
1600 Park Street — Parcel A
Alameda, CA 94501
AEI Project No. 324771

Dear Mr. Buestad:

INTRODUCTION

AEIl Consultants (AEl) has prepared this report to document the underground storage tank
(UST) removal activities performed at 1630 Park Street, Alameda, California (hereinafter
referred to as the “site”, see Figure 1: Site location Map). The site is located in a mixed
commercial and residential area of Alameda County. The 1.46 acre property is bound by Park
Street to the northwest, 1650 Park Street to the northeast, Foley Street to the southeast, and
Tilden Way to the southeast.

On October 22, 2013, the general contractor for an ongoing development project discovered
one (1) 400-gallon and one (1) 600-gallon UST adjacent to each other on site while undergoing
grading activities (Figure 2: Site Plan). The tops of the USTs were exposed and remained in
ground while the proper procedures were followed to obtain the necessary UST removal permits
from the Alameda County Environmental Health Department (ACEH) and the City Alameda Fire
Department (AFD).

AEIl was contracted to obtain the necessary permits, remove and dispose of the USTs, and
perform confirmation soil sampling and analysis.

PERMITS
UST removal permits were obtained from the ACEH and the AFD on October 28, 2013, per
approval No. F13-0093. Copies of the permits are available in Appendix A: Permitting

Documents. Inspector Steven Plunkett of the ACEH and Ken Jeffery of the City of Alameda Fire
Department (CAFD) supervised the removal activities on October 29, 2013.

San Francisco (HQ) | Atlanta | Chicago | Costa Mesa | Dallas | Denver | Los Angeles | Miami | New York | Phoenix | Portland | San Jose

www.aeiconsultants.com
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MOBILIZATION, EXCAVATION, AND REMOVAL

On October 22, 2013, during construction grading activities, the two (2) previously unknown
USTs were discovered by the general contractor. The grading depth was approximately 4 feet
below ground surface (bgs) which is the depth that the top of the USTs were encountered.
Upon examination of the USTs it appeared that the tanks had previously been closed in-place
by filling them with a sand slurry material.

On October 29, 2013, after receipt of the permit approval, AElI mobilized on site to conduct UST
removal activities. Prior to the initiation of work, AEI field staff was briefed and the Site Health
and Safety Plan was reviewed and remained on site during the duration of the field work.

Under the supervision of Ken Jeffery and Steven Plunkett, the tops of the USTs were removed
by use of a non-sparking rivet buster in order to expose the hardened slurry material within. A
minor amount of water which had accumulated at the top of the 600-gallon UST was pumped
out by Excel Environmental Services, Inc. of Tracy, California, into a licensed hazardous waste
hauling vacuum truck. Once drained of the water, the hardened slurry material within the tanks
was broken up by use of an excavator with a breaker attachment.

The slurry material was removed from the tanks, loaded onto a dump truck and stockpiled at a
designated location at the northern end of the property. The material was stockpiled on
visqueen, covered with visqueen, and surrounded by straw wattles. Soil surrounding the two
USTs was excavated to remove the USTs from the ground. The soil was directly loaded onto a
dump truck and stockpile at the designated location adjacent to the slurry material stockpile.
The soil was stockpiled on visqueen, covered with visqueen, and surrounded by straw wattles.

The USTs, which were in poor condition with several pin holes, were removed from the
excavation, placed on plastic sheeting, and triple rinsed with a degreasing agent. In accordance
with California Code of Regulation, Title 22, Section 67383, under the supervision of Steven
Plunkett with ACEH, the USTs were certified as clean and cut on site.

Excel Environmental pumped a combined 20 gallons of water from the top of the 600-gallon
UST and rinsing activities from both the USTs. The waste water was transported under Non-
RCRA hazardous waste manifest to Riverbank Oil Transfer in Riverbank, California where it was
disposed of properly. The Non-RCRA hazardous waste manifest is included in Appendix B:
Transportation and Disposal Documents. Once certified as clean, the USTs were cut into
manageable pieces loaded onto a truck and transported to Sims Metal Management in
Richmond, California, where the tanks were recycled as scrap metal.

Upon removal of the USTs, AEIl continued to excavate to 2 feet beneath each UST, where
confirmation soil samples were collected from the center-point of each UST. Significant
blue/green stained soil and petroleum odors were encountered at two feet beneath each UST,
approximately 9 feet bgs. AEI continued to excavate soil to a depth of approximately 12 feet
bgs beneath the 400-gallon UST in order to find the vertical extent of the impacted soil. The
excavated material was stockpiled with the other soil already removed at the designated
location on site. Stained soil and petroleum odors continued to the depth of 12 feet bgs where
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the stained soil changed to a light brown color and a Photo lonization Detector (PID) indicated
volatile gas concentrations less than 10 parts per million (ppm). An additional soil sample was
collected from beneath the 400-gallon UST at a depth of 12 feet bgs.

The excavation area was then secured while awaiting confirmation soil sample results and
direction from the client and lead agency on how to proceed with the necessary actions in order
to remove the impacted soil from the area of concern. The Hazardous Waste Tank Closure
Certification and other transportation and disposal documents are included as Appendix B:
Transportation and Disposal Documentation.

SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

On October 29, 2013 one (1) confirmation soil sample was collected from 2 feet beneath the
center of each UST at an approximate depth of 9 feet bgs. Additionally one (1) soil samples was
collected at 12 feet bgs beneath the 400-gallon UST where PID readings indicated a significant
decrease in volatile gas concentrations. Samples were collected under the supervision of Steven
Plunkett of the ACEH Department. A Three (3) four-point composite soil samples were collected
from the stockpile material for waste profiling purposes.

Confirmation soil samples were analyzed for the following:

TPH as gasoline, diesel, and motor oil (TPH-Multi-Range) By EPA Method 8015
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8260

Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (SVOCs) by EPA Method 8270

Leaking Underground Fuel Tank (LUFT 5 Metals) by EPA Method 6020

Oil and Grease (0&G) by EPA Method 9071

Composite soil samples were analyzed for the following:
e TPH-Multi-Range by EPA Method 8015
VOCs by EPA Method 8260
SVOCs by EPA Method 8270
Heavy Metals (CAM 17 Metals) by EPA Method 6010
0&G by EPA Method 9071

All soil samples were collected in 3-inch stainless steel tubes which were sealed with Teflon
tape and plastic caps. The samples were entered into a Chain of Custody and immediately
placed into a cooler with ice. The samples were transported to McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
(State Certification #1644) of Pittsburg, CA for analysis.

The selection of the analyses was directed by ACEH Department for USTs in which the former
contents are unknown. The analytical results are summarized in Tables 1 through 3 and
analytical laboratory reports are included in Appendix C: Analytical Documentation.
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Both confirmation samples collected 2 feet beneath the USTs indicated TPH-g, TPH-d, and VOCs
impact to the soil, while sample Tank-A-12' indicated no impacts to the soil at a depth of 12
feet bgs. As a result of the analytical data indicating impacts to the soil beneath both USTs, it
was later agreed between the owner and ACEH that over-excavation of contaminated soil
beneath the USTs would be an appropriate response action. Stockpiled soil from the UST
removal activities remained onsite pending the completion of the over-excavation activities.
The soil was then removed along with over-excavation activities and disposal and backfill
documentation will be provided under separate cover with the results of the source removal
activities.

Summary

On October 22, 2013, the general contractor discovered one 400-gallon and one 600-gallon
USTs on site while undergoing grading activities. The USTs were exposed and remained in the
excavation so that the proper permitting procedures could be followed prior to the UST
removals.

On October 28, 2013, a UST removal permit, Permit No. F13-0093, was obtained from the
ACEH and the City of Alameda Fire Department.

On October 29, 2013, AEl mobilized on site to conduct UST removal activities under the
supervision of Steven Plunkett of the ACEH and Ken Jeffery of the CAFD. The top of the USTs
were removed using a non-sparking rivet buster. Material within the USTs and soil around the
USTs were removed and stockpiled in designated areas. The USTs were removed from the
excavation, triple rinsed with degreasing agent, and certified as clean. The UST were cut into
manageable pieces and transported to Sim's Metal Management in Richmond, CA where the
USTs were recycled as strap metal.

One (1) confirmation soil sample was collected from two (2) feet beneath the center of each
UST and one (1) sample was collected from 12 feet bgs beneath the 400-gallon UST. Three (3)
four-point composite soil samples were collected from the stockpiled soil. Confirmation soil
samples were analyzed for TPH-Multi-Range (8015), VOCs (8260), SVOCs (8270), LUFT 5
Metals (6020), and O&G (9071). Stockpile samples were analyzed for TPH-Multi-Range (8015),
VOCs (8260), SVOCs (8270), CAM 17 Metals (6010), and O&G (9071.

Analytical soil data indicated hydrocarbon impacts the soil beneath both USTs at approximately
9 feet bgs; however sample, Tank-A-12’, collected at a depth 12 feet bgs indicated no impacts
to the soil. Based on the presence of hydrocarbons in the soil, an unauthorized release form has
been prepared and is included in Appendix D: Unauthorized Release Form.

Based on the analytical results and field observations during the UST removals, it was agreed
between ACEH and the owner that over-excavation to remove hydrocarbon impacted soil would
be an appropriate response action. The additional soil excavation work was conducted between
October 31, 2013 through November 6, 2013. The results of that action, along with the soil
disposal documentation, will be reported under separate cover.
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REPORT LIMITATIONS AND SIGNATURES

This report presents a summary of work completed by AEI, including observations and
descriptions of site conditions. Where appropriate, it includes analytical results for samples
taken during the course of the work. The number and location of samples are chosen to
provide information, but it cannot be assumed that they are entirely representative of all areas
not sampled. All conclusions and recommendations are based on these analyses and
observations. Conclusions beyond those stated and reported herein should not be inferred from
this document.

These services were performed in accordance with generally accepted practices in the
environmental engineering and construction field that existed at the time and location of the
work. If you have any questions regarding this report, we can be reached at (925) 746-6000.

Sincerely,

AEI Consultants —
/! V

Andrew Wallace Jeremy Smith

Project Manager, Construction Senior Project Manager

Principal Geologist

Report Distribution

John Buestad, Foley Street Investments, LLC, (electronic copy)

Ken Jeffery, Alameda Fire Department, 2263 Santa Clara Ave. #190, Alameda, CA 94501
Steven Plunkett, ACEH (electronic upload)

Karel Detterman, ACEH (electronic upload)
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Table 1
Soil Sample Analytical Data - Hydrocarbons
1600 Park Street, Alameda, CA

Sample Date Depth TPHd TPHg TPHmMo MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes
1D (feet bgs) mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg
Tank-A-2' 10/29/2013 9.5 4,000 6,300 170 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 28 12
Tank-A-12' 10/29/2013 12.0 <1.0 <1.0 <5.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
Tank-B-2' 10/29/2013 9.5 1,500 2,000 21 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
ESL (Shallow Soil) - - 500 500 2,500 0.023 0.044 2.9 3.3 2.3
ESL (Deep Soil) - - 530 580 5,000 0.023 0.044 2.9 3.3 2.3
Notes:

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

bgs= below ground surface

ESL (Shallow Soil)= < 3 meters bgs, Commercial Land Use, groundwater is a current or potential drinking water source. From Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites with Contaminated

Soil and Groundwater - California RWQCB San Francisco Bay Region (Revised 2013)

ESL (Deep Soil)= > 3 meters bgs, Commercial Land Use, groundwater is a current or potential drinking water source. From Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites with Contaminated
Soil and Groundwater - California RWQCB Bay Region (Revised 2013)

RWQCB= Region Water Quality Control Board

TPHg= total petroleum hydrocarbons as gas analyzed using EPA Method 8015B

TPHd= total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using EPA Method 8015B

TPHmo= total petroleum hydrocarbon as motor oil analyzed using EPA Method 8015B

MTBE = Methyl-tert-butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B

Benzene analyzed using EPA Method 8260B

Toluene analyzed using EPA Method 8260B

Ethylbenzene analyzed using EPA Method 8260B

Total Xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8260B

< = below method detection limit

-' = not analyzed/applicable

Bold= Exceeds Environmental Screening Level (ESL)



Table 2
Soil Sample Analytical Data - VOCs & SVOCs
1600 Park Street, Alameda, CA

Sample Date Depth n-Butyl benzene Isopropylbenzene Naphthalene n-Propyl benzene 1,3,5-TMB  Remaining | Naphthalene 2-Methylnapthalene Remaining
1D (feet bgs) mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg VOCs mg/Kg mg/Kg SVOCs
EPA Method 8260B EPA Method 8270B
Tank-A-2' 10/29/2013 9.5 14 8.1 36 20 8.1 <RL 19 6.0 <RL
Tank-A-12' 10/29/2013 12.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <RL - - -
Tank-B-2' 10/29/2013 9.5 6.8 <5.0 8.2 <5.0 <5.0 <RL <25 1.8 <RL
ESL (Shallow Soil) - - - - 12 - - varies 1.2 0.25 varies
ESL (Deep Soil) - - - - 1.2 - - varies 1.2 0.25 varies
Notes:

ma/kg = milligrams per kilogram

bgs= below ground surface

RL= laboratory reporting limit

ESL (Shallow Soil)= < 3 meters bgs, Commercial Land Use, groundwater is a current or potential drinking water source. From Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites with Contaminated

Soil and Groundwater - California RWQCB San Francisco Bay Region (Revised 2013)

ESL (Deep Soil)= > 3 meters bgs, Commercial Land Use, groundwater is a current or potential drinking water source. From Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites with Contaminated
Soil and Groundwater - California RWQCB Bay Region (Revised 2013)

RWQCB= Region Water Quality Control Board

1,3,5-TMB = 1,3,5- Trimethylbenzene analyzed using EPA Method 8260B

Naphthalene analyzed using EPA Method 8270B

VOCs= volatile organic compounds analyzed using EPA Method 8260B

SVOCs= semi-volatile organic compounds analyzed using EPA Method 8270B

< = below method detection limit

-' = not analyzed/applicable



Table 3
Soil Sample Analytical Data - LUFT 5 Metals
1600 Park Street, Alameda, CA

Sample Date Depth Cadmium Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc
ID (feet bgs) mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg
Tank-A-2' 10/29/2013 9.5 <0.25 37 22 34 21
Tank-B-2' 10/29/2013 9.5 <0.25 38 12 26 16
ESL (Shallow Soil) - - 12 - 320 150 600
Notes:

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

bgs= below ground surface

ESL (Shallow Soil)= < 3 meters bgs, Commercial Land Use, groundwater is a current or potential drinking water source. From Screening for
Environmental Concerns at Sites with Contaminated Soil and Groundwater - California RWQCB San Francisco Bay Region (Revised 2013)
RWQCB= Region Water Quality Control Board

Cadmium analyzed using EPA Method 6020

Chromium analyzed using EPA Method 6020

Lead analyzed using EPA Method 6020

Nickel analyzed using EPA Method 6020

Zinc analyzed using EPA Method 6020

< = below reporting limit

-' = not analyzed/applicable
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Permitting Documents
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH S
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY R E C E , VE '
ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577 -
PHONE (510) 567-6700

PERMIT CENTE &
ALAMEDA, CA 94+

S S

|
— J J, ‘

o * ‘

i rova!

Alameda Fire Dept. Preliminary Approva

SYSTEM IS SUBJECT TO FINAL APPROVAL UPON FIELD TEST. TEST
AND INSPECTION AFTER COMPLETION OF INSTALLATION.

oy - doeea | :)A\rs._‘f.'é‘—i—1f{3

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE PLAN
*** Complete closure plan according to instructions * * *

1. Name of Business Foley Street Investments, LLC

Business Owner or Contact Person (PRINT) _John Buestad

2. Site Address 160-1630 Park Street

City, State _Alameda, CA Zip 94501 Phone 510.523.1925
3. Mailing Address 2533 Clement Avenue

City, State Alameda, CA Zip 94501 Phone 510.523.1925

4.  Property Owner Foley Street Investments, LLC

Business Name (if applicable) Foley Street Investments, LLC

Address 2533 Clement Avenue

City, State Alameda, CA Zip 94501 Phone 510.523.1935

5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested

Foley Street Investments, LLC

EPA 1.D. No. under which tank(s) will be manifested CAC002745942

Rev. 09/17/03 RW
N:\LOP-CUPA-TEAMS\CUPA\UST Closure Package -1-




FIRE PERMIT APPLICATION PERMITNG. - .% '}
CITY OF ALAMEDA - PERMIT CENTER JOB ADDRESS L30 Bk

2263 SANTA CLARA AVENUE, ROOM 190 ) = ez a s 77 ’
ALAMEDA CA 94501 Description of Work _E?g_, move ] Andoe v R0 \
510-747-6800 ph  510-865-4053 fax STovead TenkKs
. ir 2 B A

Property Owner Name ‘7':,'-{;; Treed Tavest h\{-i‘-é-; (¥ Valuation of Work j . 11
Address 1.57% Cleansnt Avenwe Contact Name 5 Y 1l
city Ai 5 State ( p Zip Q9804 Contact Phone 91.8) 999-12771
Phone -'c, 1673~ 1919 76
I'herby affirm that | am licensed under provisions of Chapter 9 c ommencing with Section PERMIT FILING FEE =

! -
7000 of Division 3 of the Business andpP rofessions Code, and my license is in full force COMMUNITY PLANNING FEE (.003 of valuation) 2%

and effect. . By TECHNOLOGY FEE L
i 52| / AR

Contractor Lic. # & Class [\ 5 A L+ A

L«

! e 8 A LASERFICHE FEE ~ ] g/(]{
City Business License #

BUSINESS LICENSE FEE

Contractor Name AET Comswlbaats MISCELLANEOUS
Address 500 Ledwiwn Dishls PLAN CHECK FEE (hour minimum and does not
City ().t (feck State TR Zip 45497 apply to Hazardous Material permits) $164.00
Phone (40.9)744~-8000 , |
X /i*"-i-‘.’l/ Date -] %-14|) FIRE SPRINKLERS:
i : ) ) oL R—— New >20 heads $342.00

hereby affirm that | am exempt from the Contractor's License Law for the following reason
(Sec. 7031.5, Business and Professions Code: Any city or county which requires a permit New < 20-200 heads $330.00 + $1 per head
to co nstruct, alter, improve, d emolish orrepair any structure prior to its issuance, also .00 +
requires t he ap plicant f or su ch p ermit t o f ile a si gned st atementt hat h eis|icensed New > 200 heads $493.00 + $1 per. head
pursuant to the provisions of the Contractor’s License Law Chapter 8 { commencing with Ti < 20 heads $171.00
Sec. 7000 )of Division 3 ofthe B usiness and P rofessions Code,orthatheis exempt
therefrom and the basis for the alleged exemption. Any violation of Section 7031.5 by any T 20 = 200 heads $246.00 + $1 per head
applicant for a p ermit subjects the applicant to civil penalty of not more that five hundred Tl > 200 heads $330.00 + $1 per head

dollars ($500).

O 1, as ownerof the property, or my employees with wages as their sole compensation,
will do the work, and the structure is not intended or offered for sale (Sec. 7044, Business
and P rofessions C ode. The C ontractor’s L icense L aw d oes not applyto an O wnero f + i
property who builds or improves thereon, and who does such work himself or through his FIRE ALARM $212.00 +34.00 per davice
own employees, provided that such improvements are not intended or offered for sale. If

UNDERGROUND ONLY  $342.00

however, the bullding or improvement is sold within one year of the completion, the owner- SUPPRESION SYSTEMS:

::IILC)[.H will have the burden of providing that he did not build or improve for the purpose of F'I_R_"“‘“"'E STAND.F‘]PE" S_——_YSTEM (§342.00 plus

O 1, as o wner of the property, am excl usively co ntracting with licensed co ntractors to each additional outlet $13.00 x )

construct t he p roject ( Sec. 7044 , B usiness an d P rofessions C ode: The C ontractor's

License Law dges not apply to an owner of property who builds or improves thereon, and HYDRANTS ($171'DO plus

who contracts for such projects with a contractor(s) licensed pursuant to the Contractor's each additional hydrant $28.00 x )

License Law).

0 1, am exempt under Sec SUPPRESION SYSTEM -- HOOD & DUCT ($246.00)
B&PC for this reason SUPPRESION SYSTEM - AGENTS ($330.00)

X - UNDERGROUND TANKS:

Signature of Owner or Authorized Agent Date

INSTALL COMMERCIAL [per tank] $1,031.00
| hereby affirm under penalty of perjury one of the following declarations: REMOVE COMMERCIAL [per tank] $777.00 Z 3 5 E E c]

O 1h avean dw illm aintain a cer tificate o fco nsentt o sel f-insure f orw orkers
compensation, as provided for by Section 3700 of the Labor Code. For the performance of INSTALL RESIDENTIAL [per tank] $1,031.00

the work for which this permit is issued, REMOVE RESIDENTIAL [per tank] $777.00

B. | have and will maintain workers’ compensation insurance, as r equired by Section
3700 of the Labor Code, for the performance of the work for which this permitis issued.

My workers’ compensat[on insurance carrier and policy number are: ABOVE GROUND TANKS:

Garrir ‘X’ e .\ Oitiert Tncacines Cinkevs INSTALL less than/equal to 2,000 gal ($1,031.00)

Policr Number Geblony - c\:_ (L\ J: qﬁ savanle LEnTey: greater than 2,000 gallon ($1,031.00)
Y ETWEESU LY REMOVE Residential ($777.00)

(THIS S ECTION NE ED NO T BE CO MPLETED | F T HE P ERMIT I S F OR O NE HU NDRED Commercial ($777.00)

DOLLARS ($100) OR LESS) TANK PIPING ONLY ($164.00)

ﬁl certify that in the performance of the work for which this permit is issued, | shall not
employ any person in any manner so as to become subject to the workers' compensation BELOW REQUIRES HMMP AND SITE PLAN IF APPLICABLE:

laws of C alifornia, and agree that if | should b ecome subject to work ti
brovisions o 15 ettion 3700 ¢ he L abor G ode,1 sh alf orthwith oo mply w tht 1522 HAZARDOUS MATERIALS & FEES ($281 - $307)
provisions.

APPLICANT X // / Date )()~23~101} HIGH-PILED STORAGE ($1,152.00)

e MOTOR VEH DISPENSING STATIONS ($307.00)

WARNING: FAILURET OSEC UREW ORKERS'C OMPENSATION C OVERAGEI S
UNLAWFUL, AND SHALL SUBJECT AN EMPLOYER TO CRIMINAL PENALTIES AND CIVIL REPAIR GARAGES ($307.00)

FINES UP T O O NE HUNDRE D T HOUSAND DO LLARS ( $100,000), I N ADDITION T O T HE SPRAYING OR DIPPING ($307.00) D)
COST O F CO MPENSATION, D AMAGES AS P ROVIDED F OR IN SECTION 3706 O F THE
LABOR CODE, INTEREST, AND ATTORNEY’S FEES. CUTTING AND WELDING ($307.00)

| certify that | have read this ap plication and state that the i nformation given is true and 4
correct. | agree to comply with alllocal o rdinance an d st ate | aws relating t o building TOTAL g é L{L{
construction an d 1 m ake t his st atement u nder p enaltyo fl aw. 1 hereby au thorize —e?
representatives o ft he ci tylcounty t o en teru pont he ab ove m entioned p roperty f or

inspection purposes, NOTICE! This permit will expire by limitation if work is not started in MONUEUOEGENDEDONEENOBAEUNENI AN ENOUNNNANDNOBAGNENAARENANEUENRODEODDD
180 days orif work is abandoned for more than 180 d ays. D o not conceal or coverany

construction until t he work is inspected and the i nspectionis recorded onthe B uilding APPLICATION : "’g
SIGNED (2

Y
Inspection Card, RECEIVED ﬁ / Zf}zﬂ’/ L

SIGNATURE OF: TContractor ~ OlOwner  DAgent ' .., APPROVED SIGNED ) \ /
X /;/f-'w-;\rf’f |23 <200)

L0 i Date  ISSUED SIGNED




P Ay AR EA Notification Form

” { A s ) .
B 4 o | Compriance & ENForcEMENT Division Regulation 8
hf',DlﬁTF’.l("l Ru,e40
REMOVAL OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS OR TREATMENT OF CONTAMINATED SOIL
SITE OF ACTIVITY
Site Address: 1630 Park Street City & Zip: Alameda, 94501 Site#:

Specific Location of Project within Address:

Owner/Operator: Foley Street Investments, LLC

Check any that apply (400 numbers refer to regulation section requiring reporting):

Tank Removal or Replacement (401) [ contaminated Soil Excavation and Removal (402)

[0 Aeration of Soil < 50 ppmw organic content, but does not meet Section 118 Exemption (403)

[1 Section 114 Exempt; Date Pipeline Leak Started: Vol. Of Sail: (403)
[ Section 115 Exempt; Date Contamination Unrelated to UST Activities Discovered: (405)

If only Tank Removal is selected, attach results showing soil is not contaminated

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

Name: AEI Consultants | Site Contact: Kirby Fernando Phone: 925-746-6000

Address: 2500 Camino Diablo #200 Walnut Creek 94597

TANK REMOVAL (Section 401)

Scheduled Start Date: 10/29/2013 | Number and Size of Tank(s): 1 - (600gal), 1- (400gal)

Explain Methods of: .
Piping drainage or flushing (370.1) Pump into tanker truck

Liquid and sludge removal (310.2) Pump into tanker truck

Vapor removal (310.3) [Check One] [] Water Displacement [¢] VaporFreeing® [] Ventilation®

* Emission controls required for vapor freeing or ventilation if tank size greater than 250 gallons.
COMPLETE INFORMATION BELOW OR ATTACH SAMPLE RESULTS SHOWING SOIL IS UNCONTAMINATED (310.4)

CONTAMINATED SOIL EXCAVATION AND REMOVAL (Section 402)

Scheduled Start Date: | Scheduled Completion Date:

Purpose of Excavation:
Quantity of Soil: Organic Content & Type:

Methods used to quantify and analyze soil:

Method of Stockpile Control (304-306)

O Water Spray [ Covered [ Vapor Suppressant (List Material Used):
Method of Site Closure (306)

[0 Backfiled [ Contaminated Soil Removed

[0 Onsite Treatment (Describe): A/C or P/O #:

Loaded Trucks Covered? (306.2) L ves [ No

AERATION OF SOIL < 50 PPMW ORGANIC CONTENT (Section 403)

You must submit a Permit Application and Risk Screening Analysis (Forms will be sent to you)

FOR BAAQMD USE ONLY
Fax/PM Date: By: Disp to I#: | Area: Date: By:
Inv Req Date: By: Fwd to Supv. Date: By:

See Page Two to Complete This Form | - |Approved 7/8/03

) Cl2El voi




'OTHER PUBLIC AGENCY CONTACTED (Fire District, Hazardous Materials, City or County}? "

Agency Name: ACEH Contact Name: Steven Plunkett

Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alameda, CA 94502 Phone: (510) 383-1767

"EMERGENCY REMOVAL ORDER APPLICABLE?

Agency Name: Contact Name:

Address: Phone:

H\Pub_dataldanef\Reg 8-d0\orms\nolifdraft3.doc
GENERAL. INFORMATION

e This notification form shall be used to notify the BAAQMD of any projects subject to the reporting
requirements in Regulation 8, Rule 40, Sections 401 through 405. Notifications may be faxed to (415) 928-
0338 or mailed to the address listed at the bottom of this form.

e An invoice for payment will be sent to the person listed under "Contractor Information" as the person
responsible, unless the project is exempt from fee payment (see next item).

« See "Frequently Asked Questions" (FAQ) for definition of projects, change procedures, permit requirements,
emergency conditions, project exemptions, and fee exemptions. For any questions not answered in the FAQ,
contact the Compliance Assistance Counselor at (415) 749-4990.

INSTRUCTIONS

« SITE OF ACTIVITY: Give the site street address and indicate if it has any existing BAAQMD site number,
for either a plant or GDF. ldentify the specific project location if the site contains more than one building.
Indicate all applicable activity types by checking appropriate boxes. For reporting reguirements under
Sections 401 through 403, additional information is required, as below.

« CONTRACTOR INFORMATION: Identify the contractor that is responsible for performing the work at the
site location {isted. This contractor is also responsible for payment of the applicable notification fee, if the
project is not exempt.

= SECTION 401 - TANK REMOVAL/REPLACEMENT: All scils disturbed and/or excavated as part of the
tank removal shall be subject to the requirements of Sections 304 through 308, unless the soil has been
determined not to be contaminated by measurement of organic content using the procedures in Sections 601
and 502. Complete requirements for Section 402 or submit sample resuits showing that the soil is not
contaminated.

¢ SECTION 402 - CONTAMINATED SOIL EXCAVATION AND REMOVAL:

s Be as accurate as possible for the Scheduled Start and Completion Dates. Specific requirements apply
for excavation projects triggered within either 45 or 30 days (Reg. 8-40-306.4) and Autherity to Construct
requirements for projects lasting fonger than three months {Reg. 2-1-128.16).

= [fa vapor suppressant is used, attach a product data sheet or MSDS.

+ |f Method of Site Closure used is Onsite Treatment, describe specific method, {e.g., bioremediation, vapor
extraction, air sparging, thermal desorption, etc.).

« |f Onsite Treatment is used, indicate whether an Authority to Construct was obtained by providing the
Application No. or attach copy of BAAQMD Certification of Exemption.

« SECTION 403 - AERATION OF SOIL < 50 PPVMIW ORGANIC CONTENT: Section 301 exempts
from control the aeration of soil containing less than 50 pprmw of organic compounds, but Section 403 still
requires reporting of ANY soil aeration. If such a project does not meet the exemption criteria of Section 118,
then a Permit Application and Risk Screening Analysis must be submitted.

« EMERGENCY REMOVAL INFORMATION (IF APPLICABLE): The rule defines an emergency tank
removal or excavation of contaminated soil as "carried out pursuant to an order of a state or local governmeant
agency issued because the contaminated soil poses an imminent threat to public health and safety.” If the
project(s} meet this definition, then identify the agency that issued the order. Under Section 402
reguirements, on line two, identify the purpose as indicated in the order.

939 Ellis Street, San Francisco, CA 94109
www.baagmd.gov




UNIFIED PROGRAM CONSOLIDATED FORM
HAZARDOUS WASTE

HAZARDOUS WASTE TANK CLOSURE CERTIFICATION

I. FACILITY IDENTIFICATION

BUSINESS NAME (Same as FACILITY NAME or DBA — Doing Business As) 3 | FACILITY ID# | 1 ‘ ‘ ' { | | ’ | | | [ I I

E";l:(u ‘57'“r¢<')‘ I‘}w‘ci;f’}nmd“ﬁj LLC

TANK OWNER NAME e
Fe L:.,} Strect Investme M'j’, (LE
74
TANK OWNER ADDRESS !
2633 (lement Avenux
TANK OWNER CITY I oz I STATE (b ZIP CODE 4 &/ i
A Amcda CA 1750 |
II. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
Tank ID # i / ;
(Birachoailionl copies Concentration of Flammable Vapor A// A Concentration of Oxygen /(// A_
TANK oh i 'aiiit‘;;:;‘;m than Top Center Bottom Top Center Bottom
INTERIOR | 745 7468 746b 7d6c 74Ta 74Tb TATe
ATMOSPHERE Thwk (H’f,u giul)
READINGS 2 H Td%a 7495 749¢ 7508 7500 750¢
Tuwk{h60 .:J
3 752a 7526 752¢ 7532 753b 753¢

ITl. CERTIFICATION

On examination of the tank, 1 certify the tank is visually free from product, sludge, scale (thin, flaky residual of tank contents), rinseate and debris. I further certify that
the information provided herein is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge.

SIG E OF CERTIFIER / STATUS OR AFFILIATION OF CERTIFYING PERSON
A ’ Certifier is a representative of the CUPA, authorized agency, or LIA: L
\ T g

NAME OF CERTIF(ER (Pn‘% e O ves K] No

ﬁ ws -f— > R(J U . Name of CUPA, authorized agency, or LIA: 7l
TITLE OF CERTIFIER
4 ‘ ; 4 i e ; . 762
Con ":‘rYLtih Oh DC fv\YT’h\ CMT Ve pev }\-1-{;\&{%-1- If certifier is other than CUPA / LIA check appropriate box below:
ADDRESS e [ a. Certified Industrial Hygienist (CTH)
lqcc Coming D 7y ],) }() [ b. Certified Safety Professional (CSP)
CITY ®"| O . Certified Marine Chemist (CMC)

K)‘.‘\_ l I U\T C \/C( K O d Registered Environmental Health Specialist (REHS)
PHONE ™ | O e. Professional Engineer (PE)

(ﬁ ""-.;- ) 7 l'/ 6 = 6(:“-/’ U [ £ Class I Registered Environmental Assessor

759 ; i i i
DATE CERTIFICATION TIME m/g. Contractors’ State Llcc_nse ]_30ard licensed contractor (with hazardous
substance removal certification)
'. 9 P
lo/z_v/}_m”x L:05 pm

TANK PREVIOUSLY HELD FLAMMABLE OR COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS AN ¥ow N -
(If yes, the tank interior atmosphere shall be re-checked with a combustible gas indicator prior to work being conducted on the tank.) S D Yes EI No
CERTIFIER’S TANK MANAGEMENT INSTRUCTIONS FOR SCRAP DEALER, DISPOSAL FACILITY, ETC: 764

,ﬂ/.}‘?\{, ;T",;C'ﬂ:\f" Mc'fcn}

A copy of this certificate shall accompany the tank to the recycling / disposal facility and be provided to the CUPA. If there is no CUPA, copies shall be submitted to the LIA and authorized
agency; owner / operator of the tank system; removal contractor; and the recycling / disposal facility.

UPCF (12/99) 39 Formerly DTSC 1249 (6/98)




Hazardous Waste Tank Closure Certification

Complete and submit this page prior 1o initiating any cleaning, cutting, dismantling, or excavation of a tank system that meets the conditions below:
- Any tank system that previously held a hazardous material or a hazardous waste, that is identified as a hazardous waste, and that

is destined to be disposed, reclaimed or closed in place.
- This does not apply to tank systems regulated under a hazardous waste facility permit, other thar permit by rule (PBR), or to tank systems regulated under a grant of
interim status, nor to a tank system or any portion thereef, that meets the definition of scrap metal in 22 CCR §66260.10 and is excluded from regulation pursuant to 22
CCR §66261.6(a)(3)(B).

Refer to 22 CCR §67383.3 and 23 CCR §2672 tfor disposal requirements for tank systcms.

(Note: the numbering of the instructions follows the data element numbers that are on the UPCF pages. These data element numbers
are used for electronic submission and are the same as the numbering used in 27 CCR, Appendix C, the Business Section of the
Unified Program Data Dictionary.)

Piease number all pages of your submittal. This helps your CUPA or locai agency identify whether the submittal is complete and if any pages arc separated.

1. FACILITY ID NUMBER - Leave this blank. This number is assigned by the CUPA. This is the unique aumber which identifies your facility.

3. BUSINESS NAME - Enter the full legal name of the business.

740. TANK OWNER NAME - Complete items 740-744, uniess all items are the same as the Business Owner
741, TANK OWNER ADDRESS information (itetns [ 11-116) on the Business Owner/Operator [dentification page
742, TANK OWNER CITY (OS5 Form 2730). If the same, write "SAME AS SITE" across this section

743. TANK OWNER STATE
744, TANK OWNER ZIP CODE

745. TANK 1D NUMBER 1-3 - Enter up to three owner’s lank ID numbers. This is a unique number used by the owner to identity the
tank. If more than three tanks are being closed, complete additional copies of this page. (Enter additional tank numbers in
748 and 751.)

746. CONCENTRATION OF FLAMMABLE VAPOR 1-3 - Enler three interior flammable vapor levels for each tank being closed,
taken at the top, center, and bottom of the tank. {For more than one tank, enter additional tank readings in 749 and 752.)

747. CONCENTRATION OF OXYGEN -3 - Enter three interior oxygen levels for each tank being closed, taken at the top, center,
and bottom of the tank. {For more than one tank, enter additional tank readings in 750 and 753),

SIGNATURE - The business owner or officer of the company whe is authorized to make decisions for the facility and who has operational control, shell sign in
the space provided.

754. CERTIFIER NAME - Enter the full printed name of the person signing the page,

755, CERTIFIER TITLE - Enter the title of the persen signing the page.

756, CERTIFIER ADDRESS - Enter the address of the person signing the page.

757. CERTIFIER CITY - Enter the city for the signer’s address.

758. CERTIFIER PHONE - Enter the phone number for the person signing the page.

759, DATE CERTIFIED - Enter the date that the decument was signed. Enter the time that the readings were taken.

760. CERTIFIER REPRESENTS LOCAL AGENCY - Check “Yes” if the person certifying the tank is a representative of the CUPA, authorized agency, or LEA,
check “No” if not.

76

. NAME OF LOCAL AGENCY - Enter the name of the local agency represented by the person certifying the tank.

762. ATFILIATION OF CERTIFYING PERSON - Check the certification, license, or organization which the certifier helds oz to which
the certifying person belengs, if not a CUPA/ LEA,

763. TANK HELD FLAMMABLE OR COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS - Check “Yes” if the fank held flammable or combustible materials,  check “No” if not.

764, MANAGEMENT INSTRUCTIONS - Provide tank management instructions to the scrap dealer, disposal facility, etc., in this space.

UPCF (12/99) 40 Formerly DTSC 1249 (6/98)




Appendix B

Transport and Disposal Documents



Recology (Landfill Division)
Waste Disposal Application

Date Submitted: 10/30/2013 Recology Hay Road D Recology Ostrom Road

A. Party to be ; .

Billed: Bradley Tanks, Inc Email Address: . raser@btienvironmental.com
Address: 402 Hartz Ave, Building C, Danville, CA 94526

Contact: Kelly Graser Phone: 510-207-9927 Fax.  510-803-5084

B. Generator
Information;:  Foley Street Investments LLC

Address: 2533 Clement Avenue, Alameda, CA 94501

S 1630 Park Street, Alameda, CA 94501

County of Origin: Alameda .Site within city limits? Yes No[_]
Contact: John Buestad Phone: 510-523-1925 Fax:

C. Submittin
Consultant: ; Bradley Tanks, Inc

Address: 402 Hartz Ave, Building C, Danville, CA 94526

Contact: Kelly Graser Phone: 510-207-9927 Fax.  510-803-5084
D. Transporter: Bradley Tanks, Inc

Address: 402 Hartz Ave, Building C, Danville, CA 94526

Contact: Jessica Carr Phone: 707-548-5859 Fax. ~ 707-317-0076
E. Waste

DescriptioniSource: |1 P H contaminated soil from tanks-fuel soil

Contaminant: Gas: D Diesel: Waste Qil: l:l Metals: |:| Other:

Project/Job Name: Project/Job Number:
Process Generating : . = ) ] i
iashel e Physical State: ~ Solid: 450, Semi-Solid: Powder. Other:
Free Liquids: Yes: |:| No: Water Content: % Quantity: ~ Tons: Yards: 500
Vehicle Type: end dumps Vehicle Capacity: 18 CY Shipping Frequency: once per (wk/molyr)
F. Supplemental Certified Analytical Chain of ) - i
Information: Reports: X Custody: X QA/QC: X Facility Map:
G. Generator Certification:
1. Does this waste profile sheet and attachments contain true and accurate descriptions of the waste/material? Yes No [:l
2. Has all relevant information within the possession of the generator regarding known or suspected hazards . D
pertaining to the waste been disclosed to the facility managing the waste? Yes No
3. Is the analytical attached derived from testing a representative sample in accordance with 40 CFR 2617 Yes No |:|
4. Will all changes that occur in the character or classification of the waste be identified by the G tor and
i g ssificatio e identified by the Generator an Yes . No D

disclosed to the facility managing the waste prior to providing the material/waste to the management facility?

| hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief, the information contained herein is a true, complete and accurate description of the waste material being offered for
disposal and all known or suspected hazards have been disclosed. All analytical Results/Material Safety Data Sheets submitted are truthful and complete and are representative of
the waste. | further certify that by utilizing this profile, neither myself nor other employees of the company will deliver for disposal or attempt to deliver for disposal any waste which is
classified as toxic waste, hazardous waste or infectious waste, decommissioned radioactive waste or any cther waste material this facility is prohibited from accepting by law. | shall
immediately give written notice of any change or condition pertaining to the waste not provided herein. Our company hereE)Ly agrees to fully indemnify this disposal facility.against any
damages resulting from this certification being inaccurate or untrue. h behalt

ﬂfﬂ d\‘—;]\ﬂt’/"\'&'v IU//)IJ/ C/f}

(Signature) 3 (Date)

Recology reserves the right to request additional information prior to acceptance.
To be considered for disposal, please complete this application in full.
Please fax analyses to (707) 678-5148 for review.

Administrative Offices + 235 North First Street + Dixon, CA 95620 = Phone: (707) 678-5692 « Fax: (707) 678-5148

Recology Hay Road + 6426 Hay Road « Vacaville, CA 95687 + Phone: (707) 678-4718 + Fax: (707) 678-5695
Recology Ostrom Road + 5900 Ostrom Road + Wheatland, CA 95692 = Phone: (530) 743-6321 + Fax: (530) 743-8649

Revised 6/9/2008




Please print or type. {Form designed for use on elite {12-pilch) typewriter.)

Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0¢G39
UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator. {0 Number o . 2. Page tof{ 3. Emergency Response Phone 4. Mam!est Tragking waer
WASTE MANIFEST : 4 - L “ " 5 4

5. Generator's Nams and Malling Ad‘dress

Generatar's Phone:
6. Transporter 1 Company Name

s EPAID Number

7. Transporter 2 Company Name U.S. EPA D Mumber

8. Desl gnaled Facmly Name and Sﬁe Address U.5. EPAID Number

Facility's Phone:

gg. | 9b.U.S. DOT Description {including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ID Number

10. Containers 11, Total 12. Unit
and Packing Group (if an - -
HM g I (if any)) ) No. Type Quantity Wil 13. Wasle Codes
1.
o —
o
E ,,,,, o
wl
= 2.
L
(&)
3.
4

14. Speciat Handling Instructions and Additional Information

GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: 1 haraby declare that lhe contents of this consignment are fulh i ippi i

marked and labeladiplacarded, and are in all raspects in proper condition for transport acmrdingﬁo applicable i‘n}ull:rrr‘w(ilei];f:{i{:cljyni?;?;ﬁi3:2:1??;:?&210@::::1Fu)rp fﬁfﬁ'fﬂﬁf’ffif’?ﬂﬁ?ﬂ ?:aﬁig?d'
Exporter, | certify that the contents of this consignment conform te the terms of the altached EPA Acknowlsdgment of Consent.

| certify that the waste minimizalicn slatement idenlif ed in 40 CFR 262.27{a} {if | am a large quantity generatar) or {b) {if | am & small quaniitggeneraior) is lrue.

Generalor s{Offgror's Prinked/T) yped Name E E Yignature -

s

Menth Day Year

16. International Shipments =
S D Impott to U.5. D Export from 4.8, Port of entry/exit: —
Transporter sigralure {for exporis only): . NI o o : Date leaving U.S..
17. Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials ’ .
Transporter 1 Printed/Typed Name . - j Bighatne...
Tranépoﬂer 2 Printeleypéd Name Signalure

18. Discrepancy

18a. Discrepancy Indication Space D Quanlty D Type D Rasidue E Partial Rejection

Manifest Reference Number:

DESIGNATED FAGILITY —— |[TR ANSPORTER| INT'L

18b. Alternate Facility (or Generator) U.8. EPAID Number .
Facility's Phone: =
18c. Signature of Allernate Faciity {or Generator) Month Day Year
10, Hazardous Waste Report Management Method Codes (ie., codes for hazardous wasie lreatment, disposal, and recycling systems)
1. 2. 3. 4,
& 940
20, Designated Facilty Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by the manifest except as noted in llem 18a
Printed/Typed Name Signaturg Month  Day Year

|1 |

EPA Form 8700-22 (Rev. 3-05) Previous editions are obsoiele. GENERATOR'S INITIAL COPY




WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE SIS
METAL
TRUCK SCALE e A n e
WEIQHMASTER GERIFIGATE MANA&&M&N 1’—
THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the following described sommodity was welghed, measured, or countad by a weighmaster, whoss
Ti(:ket # - TB GHQQ i\;;;:‘;?mrzan ;hi;su:v::u(l;‘l\;mu‘m; re_cnanim: x;umo:iry of né:mny. as pmacﬁb:dt:y S!\:p.lw ?r(cnmmuncllla wglh Sdec:[on .
. of Division § of thu Cafifoinia Business ary e, w ine Divsion of tendards of
Purchased From: CPO12P SHIP DATE: 10/30/13 e e Dol Feed i s Contral No:: 12 329874
PATRICK M MUELLER
WEIGHED AT: 12 RICHMOND, CA. RC3265
1966 ARDITH DR 600 S. 4TH STREET
PLEASANT HILL, CA 94523 RICHMOND, CA 94804-3504
Vehicle Tag No: 01484M1 State: CA 510-412-5300

ID # 01484M1

TBGHRQ #% Unprepared

ALL WEIGHTS ARE REPORTED IN POUNDS UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. ALL NON-POUND WEIGHTS ARE ASSUMED TO BE MANUAL WEIGHTS

—GRS-Date 10/30/
| GRS Time 07:50 |

| TRE Date 10/30/13 |
CUSTOMER SIGNATURE | TRE Time 08:06 |

a=SCALE 1 b=SCALE 2 c=SCALE 3 d=SCALE 4 m=lMANUAL 'm‘E[G.HT Fommmmecemnaee oo +
NOT REFUNDABLE MP&EJAA&N 2 RAYS.FROM ARBOVE DATE

METRIC TON

WEIGHMASTER SIGNATURE 0.4354

Driver Copy

in atordance with the Clean Alr At and other appiicabls laws, sefter must sign ths Scrap Acceptance Agresmant form prvided at the scala sl fenst one fime every 3 years, which applies (o any recyclables in f1s iransacllon which may conlain o have contained refrigerants
or other potentlal Hazardous Materials.

FOR SALVAGE VEHICLE SALES: | heteby cerlify, under panally of perjury thal any vehitle sold has basn cleared for dismantiing with |he Dapatmant of Motor Vahicles.
HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT: Sefler witl indamnify and hold buyer hermisss lor damages, demands snd {iabifilios, including reasanable eltomey's fzes, rasulting fram the braach of any warranly heraunder end driver agraes lo bie responsibie for damags to vshicle

duritig unfosding.

BILL OF SALE: | warmant that | am lhe owner {or owner's representative) of the materis} descrbed haraon and have the righl to sefl sama, that it contains ne Hazardous Malerial 2s defined in the Scrap Acceplancs Agreement or olherwise by eny federal or slala law and
Ihat for payment hereby seceivad, | sell and convey litle to Sims Hugo Neu.

Seller certifies that all refrigerant including but not fimited ta Chiorofluorccarbions and Hydrochlorofiucrogarbans (collectively "GFC's") Refrigerants and their substitutes as defined in section 608 of (he Clean Air Act that has
netieaked previously have been recovered from appliance and mator vehicles prior to delivary. | understand it is unfawful ta relaase Freon and CEG's into the atmasphare and that any CFC's must be properly removad
before appliances or motor vahicle air conditioners can be recycled. | verify that either (check one)

D {1} all CFC's previously leaked from this cantainar, or
D (2} all CFC's ware properly recovered in accordance with 40 C.F.R. Section 82.156(g) and (h) by

El vendedar cerlifica que todos los refrigerantes incluyenda pero no limitado a CFC’s y HCFC's Refrigerantes y sus substitutos como se define an la seccion 608 del Acta de Aire Limpio gue no ha goteado previamente han
sido recuperadas de los electrodomaslicos y automdviles antes de ser entregados.

Yo enlisndo que es contra la ley liberar Fredn y otros clorofluorocarbanss y hydrocloroflucrocarbaonos (legalmente lamadas CFG's) en &l aire y que todes las CFC's lienen gue estar remavidos apropiadaments antes de que
los aparates o aire acondicionadas de les carros puedan ser reciclados. Yo verifigue qua {cheque una):

E] (1} todos los CFC's han sida previamente evacuados de esle contenedor, o

D (2) tedos los CFC's fueron recuperados en forma approplada de acuerdo con 40 C.F.R. Seccidn 82.156(g) v {h} por:

Name/Nombre:

Address/Direccion:

Date/Fecha; -

Seller Signed/Selier Firma:

Printed Name/Nombre:

Date/Fecha:
Selier's Warrant/Seller's Warrant: Seller warrants and represents to the Purchaser the material transferred. by the Seller to he Purchaser pursuant ta this Agreement is not and daes net centain a *hazardaus substance” as
said term is defined in 1he current applicable federal or state environmental laws, rulas, or regulatians, In the avent Purchaser incurs any liability or obligation due to a breach of said warranty and representation, Seller
agreas to indemnify and hold Purchaser harmiess from all such liabiities and obligations. Motwithstanding the foregoing, nathing set forth herein shall constiiute a waiver by Seller of any rights under the law pursuant to any
wriltan or oral agreements that it may have againsi any entily.

EL VENDEDOR GARANTIZA. El vendadar garantiza y representa ai Comprador qua el material transferido, por el Vendedor al Camprador de acuerdo a este acuerdo no es y no contiene “substancias peligrosas” coma se
dijo en e termino como se define en las leyes, reglas, © reguiaciones ambientales federales y estatales. En el evento qua el Comgrador Incurra alguna respansabilidad u obligacién por el rompimienta de dicha garantia y
representacion. El Vendedor acuerda an indemnizar y no hacer responsable al Comprador de toda dicha responsabilidad y obligacién. No obslante lo precedente, nada dicho aqui constituira una renuncia por el Vendedor
de cualguier derecho bajo 1z fey segtn cualquier acuerdo escrito u oral que pueda lener en contra de cualquier entidad.”
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@% McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Quality Counts"

Analytical Report

WorkOrder: 1310934

Report Created for: AEI Consultants
2500 Camino Diablo, Ste.#200
Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Project Contact: Andrew Wallace
Project P.O.:
Project Name: #324771; FSI

Project Received: 10/29/2013

Analytical Report reviewed & approved for release on 11/01/2013 by:

Question about O _
your data? A " &,\__.

Click hereto email .
McCampbell Angela Rydelius,
Laboratory Manager

The report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.
The analytical results relate only to the items tested. Results reported conform to the most
current NELAP standards, where applicable, unless otherwise stated in the case narrative.

1534 Willow Pass Rd. Pittsburg, CA 94565 ¢ TEL: (877) 252-9262 ¢ FAX: (925) 252-9269 ¢ www.mccampbell.com
NELAP: 12283CA ¢ ELAP: 1644 ¢ ISO/IEC: 17025:2005 ¢ WSDE: C972-11 ¢ ADEC: UST-098 ¢ UCMR3
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

<_' \\{Zé McCampbell Ana |VTI cal, In Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

\‘ "When Quality Counts" http://imww.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
b__4

Glossary of Terms & Quialifier Definitions

Client: AEI Consultants
Project: #324771; FSI
WorkOrder: 1310934

Glossary Description
Abbreviation

95% Interval 95% Confident Interval

DF Dilution Factor

DUP Duplicate

LCS Laboratory Control Sample

MB Method Blank

MB % Rec % Recovery of Surrogate in Method Blank, if applicable

MDL Method Detection Limit

MS Matrix Spike

MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate

ND Not detected at or above the indicated MDL or RL

NR Analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water
matrix; or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

RD Relative Difference

RL Reporting Limit

RPD Relative Percent Deviation

SPK Val Spike Value

SPKRef Val Spike Reference Value

Analytical

Qualifier

d7 strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant in the TPH(g) chromatogram

do no recognizable pattern

ell stoddard solvent/mineral spirit (?)
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

@\j{zﬁ McCam @] bell Ana |VﬂC al , Inc. Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
Y

"“When Quality Counts" http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Analytical Report

Client: AEI Consultants WorkOrder: 1310934
Project: #324771; FSI Extraction Method SW5030B
Date Received: 10/29/13 16:07 Analytical Method: SW8260B
Date Prepared: 10/29/13 Unit: mg/kg

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)

Client ID Lab ID Matrix/ExtType Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
Tank-A-2' 1310934-001A  Soil 10/29/2013 11:10 GC18 83423
Analytes Result RL DE Date Analyzed
Acetone ND 100 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
Benzene ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
Bromobenzene ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
Bromochloromethane ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
Bromodichloromethane ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
Bromoform ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
Bromomethane ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 20 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 50 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
n-Butyl benzene 14 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
sec-Butyl benzene ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
tert-Butyl benzene ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
Carbon Disulfide ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
Chlorobenzene ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
Chloroethane ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
Chloroform ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
Chloromethane ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
2-Chlorotoluene ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
4-Chlorotoluene ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
Dibromochloromethane ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 4.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 4.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
Dibromomethane ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 4.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40

(Cont.) JE'

CDPH ELAP 1644 ¢ NELAP 12283CA KF  Analyst's Initial =" Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

@% McCampbell Analytical, In Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
%

"When Quallty Counts" http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Analytical Report

Client: AEI Consultants WorkOrder: 1310934
Project: #324771; FSI Extraction Method SW5030B
Date Received: 10/29/13 16:07 Analytical Method: SW8260B
Date Prepared: 10/29/13 Unit: mg/kg

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)

Client ID Lab ID Matrix/ExtType Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
Tank-A-2' 1310934-001A  Soil 10/29/2013 11:10 GC18 83423
Analytes Result RL DE Date Analyzed
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
Ethylbenzene 28 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
Freon 113 ND 100 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
Hexachloroethane ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
2-Hexanone ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
Isopropylbenzene 8.1 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
4-|sopropyl toluene ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
Methylene chloride ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
Naphthalene 36 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
n-Propyl benzene 20 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
Styrene ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
Tetrachloroethene ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
Toluene ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
Trichloroethene ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 8.1 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
Vinyl Chloride ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
Xylenes, Total 12 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 19:40
Surrogates REC (%) Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 101 70-130 10/29/2013 19:40
Toluene-d8 99 70-130 10/29/2013 19:40
4-BFB 72 70-130 10/29/2013 19:40

(Cont.) ql!EI

CDPH ELAP 1644 ¢ NELAP 12283CA KF  Analyst's Initial =" Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

@\j{zﬁ McCam @] bell Ana |VﬂC al , Inc. Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
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"“When Quality Counts" http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Analytical Report

Client: AEI Consultants WorkOrder: 1310934
Project: #324771; FSI Extraction Method SW5030B
Date Received: 10/29/13 16:07 Analytical Method: SW8260B
Date Prepared: 10/29/13 Unit: mg/kg

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)

Client ID Lab ID Matrix/ExtType Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
Tank-B-2' 1310934-002A  Soil 10/29/2013 13:20 GC18 83423
Analytes Result RL DE Date Analyzed
Acetone ND 100 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
Benzene ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
Bromobenzene ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
Bromochloromethane ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
Bromodichloromethane ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
Bromoform ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
Bromomethane ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 20 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 50 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
n-Butyl benzene 6.8 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
sec-Butyl benzene ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
tert-Butyl benzene ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
Carbon Disulfide ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
Chlorobenzene ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
Chloroethane ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
Chloroform ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
Chloromethane ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
2-Chlorotoluene ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
4-Chlorotoluene ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
Dibromochloromethane ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 4.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 4.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
Dibromomethane ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 4.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18

(Cont.) JE'

CDPH ELAP 1644 ¢ NELAP 12283CA KF  Analyst's Initial =" Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

@\j{zﬁ McCam @] bell Ana |VﬂC al , Inc. Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
Y

"“When Quality Counts" http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Analytical Report

Client: AEI Consultants WorkOrder: 1310934
Project: #324771; FSI Extraction Method SW5030B
Date Received: 10/29/13 16:07 Analytical Method: SW8260B
Date Prepared: 10/29/13 Unit: mg/kg

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)

Client ID Lab ID Matrix/ExtType Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
Tank-B-2' 1310934-002A  Soil 10/29/2013 13:20 GC18 83423
Analytes Result RL DE Date Analyzed
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
Freon 113 ND 100 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
Hexachloroethane ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
2-Hexanone ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
Isopropylbenzene ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
4-|sopropyl toluene ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
Methylene chloride ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
Naphthalene 8.2 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
n-Propyl benzene ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
Styrene ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
Tetrachloroethene ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
Toluene ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
Trichloroethene ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
Vinyl Chloride ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
Xylenes, Total ND 5.0 1000 10/29/2013 20:18
Surrogates REC (%) Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 100 70-130 10/29/2013 20:18
Toluene-d8 97 70-130 10/29/2013 20:18
4-BFB 82 70-130 10/29/2013 20:18

(Cont.) JE'

CDPH ELAP 1644 ¢ NELAP 12283CA KF  Analyst's Initial =" Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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"“When Quality Counts" http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Analytical Report

Client: AEI Consultants WorkOrder: 1310934
Project: #324771; FSI Extraction Method SW5030B
Date Received: 10/29/13 16:07 Analytical Method: SW8260B
Date Prepared: 10/29/13 Unit: mg/kg

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)

Client ID Lab ID Matrix/ExtType Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
SP1-(1-4) 1310934-003A  Soil 10/29/2013 GC18 83423
Analytes Result RL DE Date Analyzed
Acetone ND 40 400 10/29/2013 20:56
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
Benzene ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
Bromobenzene ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
Bromochloromethane ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
Bromodichloromethane ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
Bromoform ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
Bromomethane ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 8.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 20 400 10/29/2013 20:56
n-Butyl benzene 2.7 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
sec-Butyl benzene ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
tert-Butyl benzene ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
Carbon Disulfide ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
Chlorobenzene ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
Chloroethane ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
Chloroform ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
Chloromethane ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
2-Chlorotoluene ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
4-Chlorotoluene ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
Dibromochloromethane ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1.6 400 10/29/2013 20:56
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.6 400 10/29/2013 20:56
Dibromomethane ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 1.6 400 10/29/2013 20:56
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56

(Cont.) JE'

CDPH ELAP 1644 ¢ NELAP 12283CA KF  Analyst's Initial =" Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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"“When Quality Counts" http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Analytical Report

Client: AEI Consultants WorkOrder: 1310934
Project: #324771; FSI Extraction Method SW5030B
Date Received: 10/29/13 16:07 Analytical Method: SW8260B
Date Prepared: 10/29/13 Unit: mg/kg

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)

Client ID Lab ID Matrix/ExtType Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
SP1-(1-4) 1310934-003A  Soil 10/29/2013 GC18 83423
Analytes Result RL DE Date Analyzed
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
Ethylbenzene ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
Freon 113 ND 40 400 10/29/2013 20:56
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
Hexachloroethane ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
2-Hexanone ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
Isopropylbenzene ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
4-|sopropyl toluene ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
Methylene chloride ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
Naphthalene 6.1 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
n-Propyl benzene 2.1 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
Styrene ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
Tetrachloroethene ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
Toluene ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
Trichloroethene ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 10 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 2.3 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
Vinyl Chloride ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
Xylenes, Total ND 2.0 400 10/29/2013 20:56
Surrogates REC (%) Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 101 70-130 10/29/2013 20:56
Toluene-d8 97 70-130 10/29/2013 20:56
4-BFB 82 70-130 10/29/2013 20:56

(Cont.) JE'

CDPH ELAP 1644 ¢ NELAP 12283CA KF  Analyst's Initial =" Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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Analytical Report

Client: AEI Consultants WorkOrder: 1310934
Project: #324771; FSI Extraction Method SW5030B
Date Received: 10/29/13 16:07 Analytical Method: SW8260B
Date Prepared: 10/29/13 Unit: mg/kg

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)

Client ID Lab ID Matrix/ExtType Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
Tank-A-12' 1310934-004A  Soil 10/29/2013 11:20 GC16 83423
Analytes Result RL DE Date Analyzed
Acetone ND 0.10 1 10/29/2013 21:12
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
Benzene ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
Bromobenzene ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
Bromochloromethane ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
Bromoform ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
Bromomethane ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 0.020 1 10/29/2013 21:12
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 0.050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
n-Butyl benzene ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
sec-Butyl benzene ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
tert-Butyl benzene ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
Carbon Disulfide ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
Chlorobenzene ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
Chloroethane ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
Chloroform ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
Chloromethane ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 0.0040 1 10/29/2013 21:12
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.0040 1 10/29/2013 21:12
Dibromomethane ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 0.0040 1 10/29/2013 21:12
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12

(Cont.) JE'

CDPH ELAP 1644 ¢ NELAP 12283CA KF  Analyst's Initial =" Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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Analytical Report

Client: AEI Consultants WorkOrder: 1310934
Project: #324771; FSI Extraction Method SW5030B
Date Received: 10/29/13 16:07 Analytical Method: SW8260B
Date Prepared: 10/29/13 Unit: mg/kg

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)

Client ID Lab ID Matrix/ExtType Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
Tank-A-12' 1310934-004A  Soil 10/29/2013 11:20 GC16 83423
Analytes Result RL DE Date Analyzed
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
Freon 113 ND 0.10 1 10/29/2013 21:12
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
Hexachloroethane ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
2-Hexanone ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
Isopropylbenzene ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
4-|sopropyl toluene ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
Methylene chloride ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
Naphthalene ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
n-Propyl benzene ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
Styrene ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
Toluene ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
Trichloroethene ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
Vinyl Chloride ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
Xylenes, Total ND 0.0050 1 10/29/2013 21:12
Surrogates REC (%) Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 929 70-130 10/29/2013 21:12
Toluene-d8 109 70-130 10/29/2013 21:12
4-BFB 103 70-130 10/29/2013 21:12

CDPH ELAP 1644 ¢ NELAP 12283CA KF  Analyst's Initial . A Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Analytical Report
Client: AEI Consultants WorkOrder: 1310934
Project: #324771; FSI Extraction Method SW3550B

Date Received: 10/29/13 16:07
Date Prepared: 10/29/13

Analytical Method: SW8270C
Unit: mg/Kg

Semi-Volatile Organics by GC/MS (Basic Target List)

Client ID Lab ID Matrix/ExtType Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
Tank-A-2' 1310934-001A  Soil 10/29/2013 11:10 GC21 83413
Analytes Result RL DE Date Analyzed
Acenaphthene ND 1.2 5 10/30/2013 11:34
Acenaphthylene ND 1.2 5 10/30/2013 11:34
Acetochlor ND 1.2 5 10/30/2013 11:34
Anthracene ND 1.2 5 10/30/2013 11:34
Benzidine ND 6.5 5 10/30/2013 11:34
Benzo (a) anthracene ND 12 5 10/30/2013 11:34
Benzo (b) fluoranthene ND 1.2 5 10/30/2013 11:34
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND 1.2 5 10/30/2013 11:34
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene ND 1.2 5 10/30/2013 11:34
Benzo (a) pyrene ND 1.2 5 10/30/2013 11:34
Benzyl Alcohol ND 6.5 5 10/30/2013 11:34
1,1-Biphenyl ND 1.2 5 10/30/2013 11:34
Bis (2-chloroethoxy) Methane ND 1.2 5 10/30/2013 11:34
Bis (2-chloroethyl) Ether ND 1.2 5 10/30/2013 11:34
Bis (2-chloroisopropyl) Ether ND 1.2 5 10/30/2013 11:34
Bis (2-ethylhexyl) Adipate ND 1.2 5 10/30/2013 11:34
Bis (2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate ND 1.2 5 10/30/2013 11:34
4-Bromophenyl Phenyl Ether ND 1.2 5 10/30/2013 11:34
Butylbenzyl Phthalate ND 1.2 5 10/30/2013 11:34
4-Chloroaniline ND 1.2 5 10/30/2013 11:34
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 1.2 5 10/30/2013 11:34
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 1.2 5 10/30/2013 11:34
2-Chlorophenol ND 1.2 5 10/30/2013 11:34
4-Chlorophenyl Phenyl Ether ND 1.2 5 10/30/2013 11:34
Chrysene ND 1.2 5 10/30/2013 11:34
Dibenzo (a,h) anthracene ND 1.2 5 10/30/2013 11:34
Dibenzofuran ND 1.2 5 10/30/2013 11:34
Di-n-butyl Phthalate ND 1.2 5 10/30/2013 11:34
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.2 5 10/30/2013 11:34
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.2 5 10/30/2013 11:34
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.2 5 10/30/2013 11:34
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine ND 25 5 10/30/2013 11:34
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 12 5 10/30/2013 11:34
Diethyl Phthalate ND 12 5 10/30/2013 11:34
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 1.2 5 10/30/2013 11:34
Dimethyl Phthalate ND 1.2 5 10/30/2013 11:34
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 6.5 5 10/30/2013 11:34
2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 32 5 10/30/2013 11:34
(Cont.) ;El

CDPH ELAP 1644 ¢ NELAP 12283CA HK  Analyst's Initial ~"" Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Analytical Report
Client: AEI Consultants WorkOrder: 1310934
Project: #324771; FSI Extraction Method SW3550B
Date Received: 10/29/13 16:07 Analytical Method: SW8270C
Date Prepared: 10/29/13 Unit: mg/Kg

Semi-Volatile Organics by GC/MS (Basic Target List)

Client ID Lab ID Matrix/ExtType Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
Tank-A-2' 1310934-001A  Soil 10/29/2013 11:10 GC21 83413
Analytes Result RL DE Date Analyzed
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 1.2 5 10/30/2013 11:34
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 1.2 5 10/30/2013 11:34
Di-n-octyl Phthalate ND 25 5 10/30/2013 11:34
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine ND 1.2 5 10/30/2013 11:34
Fluoranthene ND 12 5 10/30/2013 11:34
Fluorene ND 12 5 10/30/2013 11:34
Hexachlorobenzene ND 1.2 5 10/30/2013 11:34
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.2 5 10/30/2013 11:34
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 6.5 5 10/30/2013 11:34
Hexachloroethane ND 1.2 5 10/30/2013 11:34
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND 1.2 5 10/30/2013 11:34
Isophorone ND 1.2 5 10/30/2013 11:34
2-Methylnaphthalene 6.0 1.2 5 10/30/2013 11:34
2-Methylphenol (o-Cresol) ND 1.2 5 10/30/2013 11:34
3 &/or 4-Methylphenol (m,p-Cresol) ND 1.2 5 10/30/2013 11:34
Naphthalene 19 1.2 5 10/30/2013 11:34
2-Nitroaniline ND 6.5 5 10/30/2013 11:34
3-Nitroaniline ND 6.5 5 10/30/2013 11:34
4-Nitroaniline ND 6.5 5 10/30/2013 11:34
Nitrobenzene ND 1.2 5 10/30/2013 11:34
2-Nitrophenol ND 6.5 5 10/30/2013 11:34
4-Nitrophenol ND 6.5 5 10/30/2013 11:34
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 1.2 5 10/30/2013 11:34
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine ND 1.2 5 10/30/2013 11:34
Pentachlorophenol ND 6.5 5 10/30/2013 11:34
Phenanthrene ND 12 5 10/30/2013 11:34
Phenol ND 12 5 10/30/2013 11:34
Pyrene ND 12 5 10/30/2013 11:34
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.2 5 10/30/2013 11:34
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 1.2 5 10/30/2013 11:34
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 1.2 5 10/30/2013 11:34
(Cont.) z}p
CDPH ELAP 1644 ¢ NELAP 12283CA HK  Analyst's Initial ~"" Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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Analytical Report

Client: AEI Consultants WorkOrder: 1310934
Project: #324771; FSI Extraction Method SW3550B
Date Received: 10/29/13 16:07 Analytical Method: SW8270C
Date Prepared: 10/29/13 Unit: mg/Kg

Semi-Volatile Organics by GC/MS (Basic Target List)

Client ID Lab ID Matrix/ExtType Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
Tank-A-2' 1310934-001A  Sail 10/29/2013 11:10 GC21 83413
Analytes Result RL DE Date Analyzed
Surrogates REC (%) Limits
2-Fluorophenol 72 30-130 10/30/2013 11:34
Phenol-d5 80 30-130 10/30/2013 11:34
Nitrobenzene-d5 89 30-130 10/30/2013 11:34
2-Fluorobiphenyl 50 30-130 10/30/2013 11:34
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 54 30-130 10/30/2013 11:34
4-Terphenyl-d14 60 30-130 10/30/2013 11:34

(Cont.) -Jl;:j
CDPH ELAP 1644 ¢ NELAP 12283CA HK  Analyst's Initial ~"" Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Analytical Report
Client: AEI Consultants WorkOrder: 1310934
Project: #324771; FSI Extraction Method SW3550B

Date Received: 10/29/13 16:07
Date Prepared: 10/29/13

Analytical Method: SW8270C
Unit: mg/Kg

Semi-Volatile Organics by GC/MS (Basic Target List)

Client ID Lab ID Matrix/ExtType Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
Tank-B-2' 1310934-002A  Soil 10/29/2013 13:20 GC21 83413
Analytes Result RL DFE Date Analyzed
Acenaphthene ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:00
Acenaphthylene ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:00
Acetochlor ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:00
Anthracene ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:00
Benzidine ND 1.3 1 10/29/2013 23:00
Benzo (a) anthracene ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:00
Benzo (b) fluoranthene ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:00
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:00
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:00
Benzo (a) pyrene ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:00
Benzyl Alcohol ND 1.3 1 10/29/2013 23:00
1,1-Biphenyl ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:00
Bis (2-chloroethoxy) Methane ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:00
Bis (2-chloroethyl) Ether ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:00
Bis (2-chloroisopropyl) Ether ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:00
Bis (2-ethylhexyl) Adipate ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:00
Bis (2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:00
4-Bromophenyl Phenyl Ether ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:00
Butylbenzyl Phthalate ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:00
4-Chloroaniline ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:00
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:00
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:00
2-Chlorophenol ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:00
4-Chlorophenyl Phenyl Ether ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:00
Chrysene ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:00
Dibenzo (a,h) anthracene ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:00
Dibenzofuran ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:00
Di-n-butyl Phthalate ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:00
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:00
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:00
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:00
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine ND 0.50 1 10/29/2013 23:00
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:00
Diethyl Phthalate ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:00
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:00
Dimethyl Phthalate ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:00
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 1.3 1 10/29/2013 23:00
2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 6.3 1 10/29/2013 23:00

(Cont.) ;El

CDPH ELAP 1644 ¢ NELAP 12283CA HK  Analyst's Initial ~"" Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Analytical Report
Client: AEI Consultants WorkOrder: 1310934
Project: #324771; FSI Extraction Method SW3550B
Date Received: 10/29/13 16:07 Analytical Method: SW8270C
Date Prepared: 10/29/13 Unit: mg/Kg

Semi-Volatile Organics by GC/MS (Basic Target List)

Client ID Lab ID Matrix/ExtType Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
Tank-B-2' 1310934-002A  Soil 10/29/2013 13:20 GC21 83413
Analytes Result RL DE Date Analyzed
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:00
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:00
Di-n-octyl Phthalate ND 0.50 1 10/29/2013 23:00
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:00
Fluoranthene ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:00
Fluorene ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:00
Hexachlorobenzene ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:00
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:00
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 1.3 1 10/29/2013 23:00
Hexachloroethane ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:00
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:00
Isophorone ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:00
2-Methylnaphthalene 1.8 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:00
2-Methylphenol (o-Cresol) ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:00
3 &/or 4-Methylphenol (m,p-Cresol) ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:00
Naphthalene ND 25 1 10/29/2013 23:00
2-Nitroaniline ND 1.3 1 10/29/2013 23:00
3-Nitroaniline ND 1.3 1 10/29/2013 23:00
4-Nitroaniline ND 1.3 1 10/29/2013 23:00
Nitrobenzene ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:00
2-Nitrophenol ND 1.3 1 10/29/2013 23:00
4-Nitrophenol ND 1.3 1 10/29/2013 23:00
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:00
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:00
Pentachlorophenol ND 1.3 1 10/29/2013 23:00
Phenanthrene ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:00
Phenol ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:00
Pyrene ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:00
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:00
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:00
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:00

(Cont.) z}p

CDPH ELAP 1644 ¢ NELAP 12283CA HK  Analyst's Initial ~"" Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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Analytical Report

Client: AEI Consultants WorkOrder: 1310934
Project: #324771; FSI Extraction Method SW3550B
Date Received: 10/29/13 16:07 Analytical Method: SW8270C
Date Prepared: 10/29/13 Unit: mg/Kg

Semi-Volatile Organics by GC/MS (Basic Target List)

Client ID Lab ID Matrix/ExtType Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
Tank-B-2' 1310934-002A Soil 10/29/2013 13:20 GC21 83413
Analytes Result RL DE Date Analyzed
Surrogates REC (%) Limits
2-Fluorophenol 93 30-130 10/29/2013 23:00
Phenol-d5 91 30-130 10/29/2013 23:00
Nitrobenzene-d5 93 30-130 10/29/2013 23:00
2-Fluorobiphenyl 68 30-130 10/29/2013 23:00
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 72 30-130 10/29/2013 23:00
4-Terphenyl-d14 71 30-130 10/29/2013 23:00

(Cont.) -Jl;:j
CDPH ELAP 1644 ¢ NELAP 12283CA HK  Analyst's Initial ~"" Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Analytical Report
Client: AEI Consultants WorkOrder: 1310934
Project: #324771; FSI Extraction Method SW3550B

Date Received: 10/29/13 16:07
Date Prepared: 10/29/13

Analytical Method: SW8270C
Unit: mg/Kg

Semi-Volatile Organics by GC/MS (Basic Target List)

Client ID Lab ID Matrix/ExtType Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
SP1-(1-4) 1310934-003A  Soil 10/29/2013 GC21 83413
Analytes Result RL DFE Date Analyzed
Acenaphthene ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:27
Acenaphthylene ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:27
Acetochlor ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:27
Anthracene ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:27
Benzidine ND 1.3 1 10/29/2013 23:27
Benzo (a) anthracene ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:27
Benzo (b) fluoranthene ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:27
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:27
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:27
Benzo (a) pyrene ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:27
Benzyl Alcohol ND 1.3 1 10/29/2013 23:27
1,1-Biphenyl ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:27
Bis (2-chloroethoxy) Methane ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:27
Bis (2-chloroethyl) Ether ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:27
Bis (2-chloroisopropyl) Ether ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:27
Bis (2-ethylhexyl) Adipate ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:27
Bis (2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:27
4-Bromophenyl Phenyl Ether ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:27
Butylbenzyl Phthalate ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:27
4-Chloroaniline ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:27
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:27
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:27
2-Chlorophenol ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:27
4-Chlorophenyl Phenyl Ether ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:27
Chrysene ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:27
Dibenzo (a,h) anthracene ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:27
Dibenzofuran ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:27
Di-n-butyl Phthalate ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:27
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:27
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:27
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:27
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine ND 0.50 1 10/29/2013 23:27
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:27
Diethyl Phthalate ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:27
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:27
Dimethyl Phthalate ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:27
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 1.3 1 10/29/2013 23:27
2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 6.3 1 10/29/2013 23:27
(Cont.) ;El

CDPH ELAP 1644 ¢ NELAP 12283CA HK  Analyst's Initial ~"" Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Analytical Report
Client: AEI Consultants WorkOrder: 1310934
Project: #324771; FSI Extraction Method SW3550B
Date Received: 10/29/13 16:07 Analytical Method: SW8270C
Date Prepared: 10/29/13 Unit: mg/Kg

Semi-Volatile Organics by GC/MS (Basic Target List)

Client ID Lab ID Matrix/ExtType Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
SP1-(1-4) 1310934-003A  Soil 10/29/2013 GC21 83413
Analytes Result RL DE Date Analyzed
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:27
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:27
Di-n-octyl Phthalate ND 0.50 1 10/29/2013 23:27
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:27
Fluoranthene ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:27
Fluorene ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:27
Hexachlorobenzene ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:27
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:27
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 1.3 1 10/29/2013 23:27
Hexachloroethane ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:27
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:27
Isophorone ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:27
2-Methylnaphthalene 15 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:27
2-Methylphenol (o-Cresol) ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:27
3 &/or 4-Methylphenol (m,p-Cresol) ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:27
Naphthalene 34 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:27
2-Nitroaniline ND 1.3 1 10/29/2013 23:27
3-Nitroaniline ND 1.3 1 10/29/2013 23:27
4-Nitroaniline ND 1.3 1 10/29/2013 23:27
Nitrobenzene ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:27
2-Nitrophenol ND 1.3 1 10/29/2013 23:27
4-Nitrophenol ND 1.3 1 10/29/2013 23:27
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:27
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:27
Pentachlorophenol ND 1.3 1 10/29/2013 23:27
Phenanthrene ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:27
Phenol ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:27
Pyrene ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:27
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:27
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:27
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 0.25 1 10/29/2013 23:27

(Cont.) z}p

CDPH ELAP 1644 ¢ NELAP 12283CA HK  Analyst's Initial ~"" Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Page 18 of 40




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

@gx_?f/ McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

“ "When Quality Counts"" http://iwww.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
>4

Analytical Report

Client: AEI Consultants WorkOrder: 1310934
Project: #324771; FSI Extraction Method SW3550B
Date Received: 10/29/13 16:07 Analytical Method: SW8270C
Date Prepared: 10/29/13 Unit: mg/Kg

Semi-Volatile Organics by GC/MS (Basic Target List)

Client ID Lab ID Matrix/ExtType Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
SP1-(1-4) 1310934-003A  Saoil 10/29/2013 GC21 83413
Analytes Result RL DE Date Analyzed
Surrogates REC (%) Limits
2-Fluorophenol 96 30-130 10/29/2013 23:27
Phenol-d5 89 30-130 10/29/2013 23:27
Nitrobenzene-d5 87 30-130 10/29/2013 23:27
2-Fluorobiphenyl 73 30-130 10/29/2013 23:27
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 81 30-130 10/29/2013 23:27
4-Terphenyl-d14 78 30-130 10/29/2013 23:27

‘JL_‘::

CDPH ELAP 1644 ¢ NELAP 12283CA HK  Analyst's Initial ~"" Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

"When Quality Counts"

http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

b/
Analytical Report

Client: AEI Consultants WorkOrder: 1310934

Project: #324771; FSI Extraction Method SW9071B

Date Received: 10/29/13 16:07 Analytical Method: SW9071B

Date Prepared: 10/30/13 Unit: mg/Kg

Hexane Extractable Material with Silica Gel Treatment

Client ID Lab ID Matrix/ExtType Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
Tank-A-2' 1310934-001A  Soil 10/29/2013 11:10 0&G 83445
Analytes Result RL DFE Date Analyzed
HEMSGT 170 50 1 10/30/2013 10:30
Tank-B-2' 1310934-002A  Soil 10/29/2013 13:20 0&G 83445
Analytes Result RL DE Date Analyzed
HEMSGT ND 50 1 10/30/2013 10:35
SP1-(1-4) 1310934-003A  Soil 10/29/2013 0&G 83445
Analytes Result RL DE Date Analyzed
HEMSGT ND 50 1 10/30/2013 10:15

CDPH ELAP 1644 ¢ NELAP 12283CA HN  Analyst's Initial . q&:' ~ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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"When Quality Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Client: AEI Consultants
Project: #324771; FSI
Date Received: 10/29/13 16:07
Date Prepared: 10/29/13

Analytical Report

WorkOrder:
Extraction Method SW3050B
Analytical Method: SW6020
mg/Kg

Unit:

1310934

CAM /CCR 17 Metals

Client ID Lab ID Matrix/ExtType Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
SP1-(1-4) 1310934-003A  Soil/TOTAL 10/29/2013 ICP-MS2 83389
Analytes Result RL DE Date Analyzed
Antimony ND 0.50 1 10/30/2013 18:14
Arsenic 2.2 0.50 1 10/30/2013 18:14
Barium 62 5.0 1 10/30/2013 18:14
Beryllium ND 0.50 1 10/30/2013 18:14
Cadmium ND 0.25 1 10/30/2013 18:14
Chromium 45 0.50 1 10/30/2013 18:14
Cobalt 4.7 0.50 1 10/30/2013 18:14
Copper 7.9 0.50 1 10/30/2013 18:14
Lead 12 0.50 1 10/30/2013 18:14
Mercury ND 0.050 1 10/30/2013 18:14
Molybdenum ND 0.50 1 10/30/2013 18:14
Nickel 37 0.50 1 10/30/2013 18:14
Selenium ND 0.50 1 10/30/2013 18:14
Silver ND 0.50 1 10/30/2013 18:14
Thallium ND 0.50 1 10/30/2013 18:14
Vanadium 30 0.50 1 10/30/2013 18:14
Zinc 42 5.0 1 10/30/2013 18:14
Surrogates REC (%) Limits
Tb 350.917 112 70-130 10/30/2013 18:14

CDPH ELAP 1644 ¢ NELAP 12283CA AR Analyst's Initial . . Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

@@{ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

\Q‘. "“When Quality Counts" http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Analytical Report
Client: AEI Consultants WorkOrder: 1310934
Project: #324771; FSI Extraction Method SW5030B

Date Received:
Date Prepared:

10/29/13 16:07

Analytical Method: SW8021B/8015Bm
Unit: mg/Kg

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE

Client ID Lab ID Matrix/ExtType Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
Tank-A-2' 1310934-001A  Soil 10/29/2013 11:10 GC7 83378
Analytes Result RL DE Date Analyzed
TPH(g) 6300 500 500 10/29/2013 23:03
MTBE 25 500 10/29/2013 23:03
Benzene 25 500 10/29/2013 23:03
Toluene 25 500 10/29/2013 23:03
Ethylbenzene 25 500 10/29/2013 23:03
Xylenes 25 500 10/29/2013 23:03
Surrogates REC (%) Limits Analytical Comments: d9
aaa-TFT 103 70-130 10/29/2013 23:03
Tank-B-2' 1310934-002A  Soil 10/29/2013 13:20 GC7 83378
Analytes Result RL DFE Date Analyzed
TPH(g) 2000 500 500 10/29/2013 23:33
MTBE 25 500 10/29/2013 23:33
Benzene 2.5 500 10/29/2013 23:33
Toluene 25 500 10/29/2013 23:33
Ethylbenzene 25 500 10/29/2013 23:33
Xylenes 25 500 10/29/2013 23:33
Surrogates REC (%) Limits Analytical Comments: d7,d9
aaa-TFT 88 70-130 10/29/2013 23:33
SP1-(1-4) 1310934-003A  Soil 10/29/2013 GC7 83378
Analytes Result RL DE Date Analyzed
TPH(g) 570 200 200 10/30/2013 00:03
MTBE 10 200 10/30/2013 00:03
Benzene 1.0 200 10/30/2013 00:03
Toluene 1.0 200 10/30/2013 00:03
Ethylbenzene 1.0 200 10/30/2013 00:03
Xylenes 1.0 200 10/30/2013 00:03
Surrogates REC (%) Limits Analytical Comments: d7,d9
aaa-TFT 91 70-130 10/30/2013 00:03
(Cont.)

CDPH ELAP 1644 ¢ NELAP 12283CA

IA Analyst's Initial =" Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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C@ McCampbell Analytical, In

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

Q "“When Quallty Counts" http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Analytical Report
Client: AEI Consultants WorkOrder: 1310934
Project: #324771; FSI Extraction Method SW5030B
Date Received: 10/29/13 16:07 Analytical Method: SW8021B/8015Bm
Date Prepared: 10/29/13 Unit: mg/Kg

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE

Client ID Lab ID Matrix/ExtType Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
Tank-A-12' 1310934-004A Soil 10/29/2013 11:20 GC7 83378
Analytes Result RL DE Date Analyzed
TPH(g) ND 1.0 1 10/30/2013 05:33
MTBE 0.050 1 10/30/2013 05:33
Benzene 0.0050 1 10/30/2013 05:33
Toluene 0.0050 1 10/30/2013 05:33
Ethylbenzene 0.0050 1 10/30/2013 05:33
Xylenes 0.0050 1 10/30/2013 05:33
Surrogates REC (%) Limits
2-Fluorotoluene 105 70-130 10/30/2013 05:33

CDPH ELAP 1644 ¢ NELAP 12283CA IA" Analyst's Initial . . Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Page 23 of 40




@@{ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

\Q‘. “When Quality Counts" http://ww.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Analytical Report
Client: AEI Consultants WorkOrder: 1310934
Project: #324771; FSI Extraction Method SW3050B

Date Received: 10/29/13 16:07
Date Prepared: 10/29/13

Analytical Method: SW6020
Unit: mg/Kg

LUFT 5 Metals

Client ID Lab ID Matrix/ExtType Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
Tank-A-2' 1310934-001A Soil/TOTAL 10/29/2013 11:10 ICP-MS1 83389
Analytes Result RL DE Date Analyzed
Cadmium ND 0.25 1 10/30/2013 12:07
Chromium 37 0.50 1 10/30/2013 12:07
Lead 22 0.50 1 10/30/2013 12:07
Nickel 34 0.50 1 10/30/2013 12:07
Zinc 21 5.0 1 10/30/2013 12:07
Surrogates REC (%) Limits
Th 350.917 99 70-130 10/30/2013 12:07
Tank-B-2' 1310934-002A Soil/TOTAL 10/29/2013 13:20 ICP-MS1 83389
Analytes Result RL DFE Date Analyzed
Cadmium ND 0.25 1 10/30/2013 15:02
Chromium 38 0.50 1 10/30/2013 15:02
Lead 12 0.50 1 10/30/2013 15:02
Nickel 26 0.50 1 10/30/2013 15:02
Zinc 16 5.0 1 10/30/2013 15:02
Surrogates REC (%) Limits
Tbh 350.917 104 70-130 10/30/2013 15:02

CDPH ELAP 1644 ¢ NELAP 12283CA PR Analyst's Initial . . Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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"When Quality Counts""

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
http://ww.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

oy
Analytical Report

Client: AEI Consultants WorkOrder: 1310934

Project: #324771; FSI Extraction Method SW3550B

Date Received: 10/29/13 16:07
Date Prepared: 10/29/13

Analytical Method: SW8015B
Unit: mg/Kg

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Client ID Lab ID Matrix/ExtType Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
Tank-A-2' 1310934-001A Soil 10/29/2013 11:10 GC6B 83380
Analytes Result RL DE Date Analyzed
TPH-Diesel (C10-C23) 4000 5.0 5 10/30/2013 10:57
TPH-Motor Oil (C18-C36) 170 25 5 10/30/2013 10:57
Surrogates REC (%) Limits Analytical Comments: ell
Cc9 121 70-130 10/30/2013 10:57
Tank-B-2' 1310934-002A Soil 10/29/2013 13:20 GCG6A 83380
Analytes Result RL DE Date Analyzed
TPH-Diesel (C10-C23) 1500 2.0 2 10/30/2013 13:24
TPH-Motor Oil (C18-C36) 21 10 2 10/30/2013 13:24
Surrogates REC (%) Limits Analytical Comments: ell
C26 99 70-130 10/30/2013 13:24
Tank-A-12' 1310934-004A  Soil 10/29/2013 11:20 GC6A 83380
Analytes Result RL DFE Date Analyzed
TPH-Diesel (C10-C23) ND 1 10/30/2013 08:31
TPH-Motor Oil (C18-C36) ND 1 10/30/2013 08:31
Surrogates REC (%) Limits
Cc9 102 70-130 10/30/2013 08:31

CDPH ELAP 1644 ¢ NELAP 12283CA

- MAM " Analyst's Initial

4

- - Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
<— \\% McCampbell Analyfical, In Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

http://ww.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
‘ "When Quality Counts"

Analytical Report

Client: AEI Consultants WorkOrder: 1310934
Project: #324771; FSI Extraction Method SW3550B
Date Received: 10/29/13 16:07 Analytical Method: SW8015B
Date Prepared: 10/29/13 Unit: mg/Kg

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Client ID Lab ID Matrix/ExtType Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
SP1-(1-4) 1310934-003A  Soil 10/29/2013 GC6A 83380
Analytes Result RL DE Date Analyzed
TPH-Diesel (C10-C23) 530 1 11/01/2013 16:23
TPH-Motor Oil (C18-C36) 75 1 11/01/2013 16:23
Surrogates REC (%) Limits Analytical Comments: ell,e7,e2
C26 98 70-130 11/01/2013 16:23

CDPH ELAP 1644 ¢ NELAP 12283CA MAM  Analyst's Initial . . Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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o) McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

.;@;. "When Quality Counts" http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Quality Control Report
Client: AEI Consultants WorkOrder: 1310934
Date Prepared: 10/29/13 BatchlID: 83423

Date Analyzed: 10/29/13
Instrument: GCl16

Extraction Method SW5030B
Analytical Method: SW8260B

Matrix: Soil Unit: mg/Kg
Project: #324771; FSI Sample ID: MB/LCS-83423
1310934-004AMS/MSD
QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

Analyte MB LCS RL SPK MB LCS LCS

Result Result Val SS %REC %REC Limits
Acetone ND - 0.10 - - - -
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.05635 0.0050 0.050 - 113 70-130
Benzene ND 0.04985 0.0050 0.050 - 99.7 70-130
Bromobenzene ND - 0.0050 - - - -
Bromochloromethane ND - 0.0050 - - - -
Bromodichloromethane ND - 0.0050 - - - -
Bromoform ND - 0.0050 - - - -
Bromomethane ND - 0.0050 - - - -
2-Butanone (MEK) ND - 0.020 - - - -
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 0.2778 0.050 0.20 - 139, F2 70-130
n-Butyl benzene ND - 0.0050 - - - -
sec-Butyl benzene ND - 0.0050 - - - -
tert-Butyl benzene ND - 0.0050 - - - -
Carbon Disulfide ND - 0.0050 - - - -
Carbon Tetrachloride ND - 0.0050 - - - -
Chlorobenzene ND 0.05408 0.0050 0.050 - 108 70-130
Chloroethane ND - 0.0050 - - - -
Chloroform ND - 0.0050 - - - -
Chloromethane ND - 0.0050 - - - -
2-Chlorotoluene ND - 0.0050 - - - -
4-Chlorotoluene ND - 0.0050 - - - -
Dibromochloromethane ND - 0.0050 - - - -
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND - 0.0040 - - - -
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.0569 0.0040 0.050 - 114 70-130
Dibromomethane ND - 0.0050 - - - -
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND - 0.0050 - - - -
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND - 0.0050 - - - -
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND - 0.0050 - - - -
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND - 0.0050 - - - -
1,1-Dichloroethane ND - 0.0050 - - - -
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 0.05422 0.0040 0.050 - 108 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.04204 0.0050 0.050 - 84.1 70-130
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND - 0.0050 - - - -
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND - 0.0050 - - - -
1,2-Dichloropropane ND - 0.0050 - - - -
1,3-Dichloropropane ND - 0.0050 - - - -
2,2-Dichloropropane ND - 0.0050 - - - -
1,1-Dichloropropene ND - 0.0050 - - - -
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND - 0.0050 - - - -
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND - 0.0050 - - - -
(Cont.) qu'
CDPH ELAP 1644 ¢ NELAP 12283CA " QAJ/QC Officer
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@Qf/ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
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"When Quality Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Client: AEI Consultants
Date Prepared: 10/29/13

Date Analyzed: 10/29/13
Instrument: GC16

Quality Control Report

WorkOrder:
BatchlID: 83423

Extraction Method SW5030B
Analytical Method: SW8260B

1310934

Matrix: Soil Unit: mg/Kg
Project: #324771; FSI Sample ID: MB/LCS-83423
1310934-004AMS/MSD
QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

Analyte MB LCS RL SPK MB LCS LCS

Result Result Val SS %REC %REC Limits
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 0.05189 0.0050 0.050 - 104 70-130
Ethylbenzene ND - 0.0050 - - - -
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.05266 0.0050 0.050 - 105 70-130
Freon 113 ND - 0.0050 - - - -
Hexachlorobutadiene ND - 0.0050 - - - -
Hexachloroethane ND - 0.0050 - - - -
2-Hexanone ND - 0.0050 - - - -
Isopropylbenzene ND - 0.0050 - - - -
4-Isopropyl toluene ND - 0.0050 - - - -
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0573 0.0050 0.050 - 115 70-130
Methylene chloride ND - 0.0050 - - - -
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND - 0.0050 - - - -
Naphthalene ND - 0.0050 - - - -
n-Propyl benzene ND - 0.0050 - - - -
Styrene ND - 0.0050 - - - -
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND - 0.0050 - - - -
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND - 0.0050 - - - -
Tetrachloroethene ND - 0.0050 - - - -
Toluene ND 0.05502 0.0050 0.050 - 110 70-130
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND - 0.0050 - - - -
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND - 0.0050 - - - -
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND - 0.0050 - - - -
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND - 0.0050 - - - -
Trichloroethene ND 0.0533 0.0050 0.050 - 107 70-130
Trichlorofluoromethane ND - 0.0050 - - - -
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND - 0.0050 - - - -
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND - 0.0050 - - - -
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND - 0.0050 - - - -
Vinyl Chloride ND - 0.0050 - - - -
Xylenes, Total ND - 0.0050 - - - -
Surrogate Recovery
Dibromofluoromethane 0.1226 0.1207 0.12 98 97 70-130
Toluene-d8 0.1406 0.1429 0.12 112 114 70-130
4-BFB 0.01307 0.01254 0.012 105 100 70-130
(Cont.) qu'
CDPH ELAP 1644 ¢ NELAP 12283CA " QAIQC Officer

Page 28 of 40



"When Quality Counts"

@@f McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Quality Control Report

Client: AEI Consultants WorkOrder: 1310934
Date Prepared: 10/29/13 BatchlID: 83423
Date Analyzed: 10/29/13 Extraction Method SW5030B
Instrument: GC16 Analytical Method: SW8260B
Matrix: Soil Unit: mg/Kg
Project: #324771; FSI Sample ID: MB/LCS-83423
1310934-004AMS/MSD
QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

Analyte MS MSD SPK SPKRef  MS MSD MS/MSD  RPD RPD

Result Result Val Val %REC %REC Limits Limit
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) 0.0464 0.04594  0.050 ND 92.8 91.9 56-94 0.985 30
Benzene 0.04043  0.03939  0.050 ND 80.9 78.8 60-106 2.60 30
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 0.2134 0.2099 0.20 ND 107 105 56-140 1.64 30
Chlorobenzene 0.04289  0.04207  0.050 ND 85.8 84.1 61-108 1.91 30
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 0.04507  0.04484  0.050 ND 90.1 89.7 54-119 0.517 30
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) 0.04445  0.04332  0.050 ND 88.9 86.6 48-115 2.58 30
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.03362  0.03308  0.050 ND 67.2 66.2 46-111 1.60 30
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) 0.04171  0.04111  0.050 ND 83.4 82.2 53-111 1.46 30
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) 0.04293  0.0422 0.050 ND 85.9 84.4 61-104 1.72 30
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.04641  0.04557  0.050 ND 92.8 91.1 58-107 1.81 30
Toluene 0.04258  0.04175  0.050 ND 85.2 83.5 64-114 1.98 30
Trichloroethene 0.04322  0.04131  0.050 ND 86.4 82.6 60-116 4.52 30
Surrogate Recovery
Dibromofluoromethane 0.1238 0.1235 0.12 99 99 70-130 0 30
Toluene-d8 0.1375 0.1374 0.12 110 110 70-130 0 30
4-BFB 0.0124 0.01299  0.012 99 104 70-130 4.69 30
CDPH ELAP 1644 ¢« NELAP 12283CA ~" " QA/QC Officer
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Quality Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Quality Control Report

Client: AEI Consultants
Date Prepared: 10/29/13
Date Analyzed: 10/29/13

WorkOrder:
BatchlID:
Extraction Method SW3550B

1310934
83413

Instrument: GC21 Analytical Method: SW8270C
Matrix: Soil Unit: mg/Kg
Project: #324771; FSI Sample ID: MB/LCS-83413
1310906-002AMS/MSD
QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8270C

Analyte MB LCS RL SPK MB LCS LCS

Result Result Val SS %REC %REC Limits
Acenaphthene ND 3.609 0.25 5 - 72.2 30-130
Acenaphthylene ND - 0.25 - - - -
Acetochlor ND - 0.25 - - - -
Anthracene ND - 0.25 - - - -
Benzidine ND - 13 - - - -
Benzo (a) anthracene ND - 0.25 - - - -
Benzo (b) fluoranthene ND - 0.25 - - - -
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND - 0.25 - - - -
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene ND - 0.25 - - - -
Benzo (a) pyrene ND - 0.25 - - - -
Benzyl Alcohol ND - 1.3 - - - -
1,1-Biphenyl ND - 0.25 - - - -
Bis (2-chloroethoxy) Methane ND - 0.25 - - - -
Bis (2-chloroethyl) Ether ND - 0.25 - - - -
Bis (2-chloroisopropyl) Ether ND - 0.25 - - - -
Bis (2-ethylhexyl) Adipate ND - 0.25 - - - -
Bis (2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate ND - 0.25 - - - -
4-Bromophenyl Phenyl Ether ND - 0.25 - - - -
Butylbenzyl Phthalate ND - 0.25 - - - -
4-Chloroaniline ND - 0.25 - - - -
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 3.926 0.25 5 - 78.5 30-130
2-Chloronaphthalene ND - 0.25 - - - -
2-Chlorophenol ND 4.166 0.25 5 - 83.3 30-130
4-Chlorophenyl Phenyl Ether ND - 0.25 - - - -
Chrysene ND - 0.25 - - - -
Dibenzo (a,h) anthracene ND - 0.25 - - - -
Dibenzofuran ND - 0.25 - - - -
Di-n-butyl Phthalate ND - 0.25 - - - -
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND - 0.25 - - - -
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND - 0.25 - - - -
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 3.695 0.25 5 - 73.9 30-130
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine ND - 0.50 - - - -
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND - 0.25 - - - -
Diethyl Phthalate ND - 0.25 - - - -
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND - 0.25 - - - -
Dimethyl Phthalate ND - 0.25 - - - -
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND - 1.3 - - - -
2,4-Dinitrophenol ND - 6.3 - - - -
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 3.897 0.25 5 - 77.9 30-130
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND - 0.25 - - - -
(Cont.) qﬂ?
CDPH ELAP 1644 « NELAP 12283CA " QA/QC Officer
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<—\\§;”/f McCampbell Analytical, In

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

" " http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Q When Quality Counts P P P
Quality Control Report
Client: AEI Consultants WorkOrder: 1310934
Date Prepared: 10/29/13 BatchlID: 83413
Date Analyzed: 10/29/13 Extraction Method SW3550B
Instrument: GC21 Analytical Method: SW8270C
Matrix: Soil Unit: mg/Kg
Project: #324771; FSI Sample ID: MB/LCS-83413
1310906-002AMS/MSD
QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8270C
Analyte MB LCS RL SPK MB LCS LCS
Result Result Val SS %REC %REC Limits
Di-n-octyl Phthalate ND - 0.50 - - - -
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine ND - 0.25 - - - -
Fluoranthene ND - 0.25 - - - -
Fluorene ND - 0.25 - - - -
Hexachlorobenzene ND - 0.25 - - - -
Hexachlorobutadiene ND - 0.25 - - - -
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND - 1.3 - - - -
Hexachloroethane ND - 0.25 - - - -
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND - 0.25 - - - -
Isophorone ND - 0.25 - - - -
2-Methylnaphthalene ND - 0.25 - - - -
2-Methylphenol (o-Cresol) ND - 0.25 - - - -
3 &/or 4-Methylphenol (m,p-Cresol) ND - 0.25 - - - -
Naphthalene ND - 0.25 - - - -
2-Nitroaniline ND - 1.3 - - - -
3-Nitroaniline ND - 1.3 - - - -
4-Nitroaniline ND - 1.3 - - - -
Nitrobenzene ND - 0.25 - - - -
2-Nitrophenol ND - 1.3 - - - -
4-Nitrophenol ND 3.125 1.3 5 - 62.5 30-130
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND - 0.25 - - -
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine ND 3.601 0.25 5 - 72 30-130
Pentachlorophenol ND 3.563 1.3 5 - 71.3 30-130
Phenanthrene ND - 0.25 - -
Phenol ND 3.986 0.25 5 - 79.7 30-130
Pyrene ND 3.925 0.25 5 - 78.5 30-130
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 3.769 0.25 5 - 75.4 30-130
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND - 0.25 - - - -
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND - 0.25 - - - -
Surrogate Recovery
2-Fluorophenol 4.919 4.114 5 98 82 30-130
Phenol-d5 4.618 3.918 5 92 78 30-130
Nitrobenzene-d5 4.208 3.663 5 84 73 30-130
2-Fluorobiphenyl 3.922 3.343 5 78 67 30-130
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 3.923 3.347 5 78 67 30-130
4-Terphenyl-d14 4.121 3.525 5 82 71 30-130
(Cont.) qﬂ?
CDPH ELAP 1644 « NELAP 12283CA " QA/QC Officer
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Quality Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Quality Control Report

Client: AEI Consultants WorkOrder: 1310934
Date Prepared: 10/29/13 BatchlID: 83413
Date Analyzed: 10/29/13 Extraction Method SW3550B
Instrument: GC21 Analytical Method: SW8270C
Matrix: Soil Unit: mg/Kg
Project: #324771; FSI Sample ID: MB/LCS-83413
1310906-002AMS/MSD
QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8270C

Analyte MS MSD SPK SPKRef  MS MSD  MS/MSD  RPD RPD

Result Result Val Val %REC %REC Limits Limit
Acenaphthene 3.707 3.953 5 ND 74.1 79.1 30-130 6.42 30
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 4.174 4.217 5 ND 83.5 84.3 30-130 1.04 30
2-Chlorophenol 4.227 4.354 5 ND 84.5 87.1 30-130 2.96 30
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 3.422 3.599 5 ND 68.4 72 30-130 5.04 30
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 4.122 4.334 5 ND 82.4 86.7 30-130 5.02 30
4-Nitrophenol 3.194 3.453 5 ND 63.9 69.1 30-130 7.80 30
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine 3.646 3.67 5 ND 72.9 73.4 30-130 0.653 30
Pentachlorophenol 3.856 4.639 5 ND 77.1 92.8 30-130 18.4 30
Phenol 4.166 4.167 5 ND 83.3 83.3 30-130 0 30
Pyrene 4.221 4.392 5 ND 84.4 87.8 30-130 3.97 30
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 3.492 3.779 5 ND 69.8 75.6 30-130 7.88 30
Surrogate Recovery
2-Fluorophenol 4.224 4.285 5 84 86 30-130 1.44 30
Phenol-d5 4.089 4.082 5 82 82 30-130 0 30
Nitrobenzene-d5 3.541 3.724 5 71 74 30-130 5.01 30
2-Fluorobiphenyl 3.396 3.691 5 68 74 30-130 8.31 30
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 3.658 4.065 5 73 81 30-130 10.6 30
4-Terphenyl-d14 3.874 4.022 5 77 80 30-130 3.74 30
CDPH ELAP 1644 « NELAP 12283CA " QA/QC Officer
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oY Q‘f{ McCampbell Analytical, In

Q "When Quality Counts"

Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Client: AEI Consultants
Date Prepared: 10/30/13

Date Analyzed: 10/30/13
Instrument: 0&G

Quality Control Report

WorkOrder: 1310934
BatchlID: 83445

Extraction Method SW9071B
Analytical Method: SW9071B

Matrix: Soil Unit: mg/Kg
Project: #324771; FSI Sample ID: MB/LCS-83445
1310934-003AMS/MSD
QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW9071B
Analyte MB LCS RL SPK MB LCS LCS
Result Result Val SS %REC %REC Limits
HEMSGT ND 1832 100 2000 - 91.6 70-130
Analyte MS MSD SPK SPKRef  MS MSD MS/MSD  RPD RPD
Result Result Val Val %REC %REC Limits Limit
HEMSGT 1832 1793 2000 ND 91.6 89.7 70-130 2.11 30

CDPH ELAP 1644 ¢ NELAP 12283CA

K
- 4( ~_QAJ/QC Officer
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"When Quality Counts""

@@f McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
- Q

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
http://iww.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Quality Control Report

Client: AEI Consultants WorkOrder: 1310934
Date Prepared: 10/28/13 BatchlID: 83389
Date Analyzed: 10/29/13 Extraction Method: SW3050B
Instrument: ICP-MS1 Analytical Method: SW6020
Matrix: Soil Unit: mg/Kg
Project: #324771; FSI Sample ID: MB/LCS-83389
1310913-001AMS/MSD
QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW6020

Analyte MB LCS RL SPK MB LCS LCS

Result Result Val SS %REC %REC Limits
Antimony ND 50.65 0.50 50 - 101 75-125
Arsenic ND 53.53 0.50 50 - 107 75-125
Barium ND 524.1 5.0 500 - 105 75-125
Beryllium ND 48.86 0.50 50 - 97.7 75-125
Cadmium ND 51.44 0.25 50 - 103 75-125
Chromium ND 50.68 0.50 50 - 101 75-125
Cobalt ND 53.16 0.50 50 - 106 75-125
Copper ND 54.84 0.50 50 - 110 75-125
Lead ND 51.65 0.50 50 - 103 75-125
Mercury ND 1.268 0.050 1.25 - 101 75-125
Molybdenum ND 49.98 5.0 50 - 100 75-125
Nickel ND 54.45 0.50 50 - 109 75-125
Selenium ND 53.27 0.50 50 - 107 75-125
Silver ND 50.74 0.50 50 - 101 75-125
Thallium ND 45.99 0.50 50 - 92 75-125
Vanadium ND 52.13 0.50 50 - 104 75-125
Zinc ND 538.8 5.0 500 - 108 75-125
Surrogate Recovery
Tb 350.917 479.3 482.3 500 96 96 70-130
(Cont.)

CDPH ELAP 1644 « NELAP 12283CA

% QA/QC Officer
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"When Quality Counts""

@@f McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
- Q

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
http://iww.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Quality Control Report

Client: AEI Consultants WorkOrder: 1310934
Date Prepared: 10/28/13 BatchlID: 83389
Date Analyzed: 10/29/13 Extraction Method: SW3050B
Instrument: ICP-MS1 Analytical Method: SW6020
Matrix: Soil Unit: mg/Kg
Project: #324771; FSI Sample ID: MB/LCS-83389
1310913-001AMS/MSD
QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW6020

Analyte MS MSD SPK SPKRef  MS MSD MS/MSD  RPD RPD

Result Result Val Val %REC %REC Limits Limit
Antimony 54,77 56.36 50 ND 110 113 75-125 2.86 20
Arsenic 58.28 58.86 50 1.181 114 115 75-125 0.990 20
Barium 630.8 644.1 500 395.1 47.1,F1 49.8F1 75-125 2.09 20
Beryllium 53.02 54.83 50 ND 106 110 75-125 3.36 20
Cadmium 56.56 57.93 50 ND 113 116 75-125 2.39 20
Chromium 72.19 75.95 50 11.96 120 128,F1 75-125 5.08 20
Cobalt 58.3 59.12 50 2.808 111 113 75-125 1.40 20
Copper 65.64 63.32 50 5.593 120 115 75-125 3.60 20
Lead 59.13 60.43 50 2.535 113 116 75-125 2.17 20
Mercury 1.341 1.386 1.25 ND 107 111 75-125 3.30 20
Molybdenum 54.32 56.39 50 ND 109 113 75-125 3.74 20
Nickel 73.41 72.92 50 13.53 120 119 75-125 0.670 20
Selenium 56.17 57.13 50 ND 112 114 75-125 1.69 20
Silver 54.85 55.65 50 ND 110 111 75-125 1.45 20
Thallium 51.01 53.93 50 ND 102 108 75-125 5.57 20
Vanadium 84.96 80.92 50 16.91 136,F1 128,F1 75-125 4.87 20
Zinc 588.7 588.9 500 16.05 115 115 75-125 0 20
Surrogate Recovery
Tb 350.917 538.3 553.7 500 108 111 70-130 2.82 20

CDPH ELAP 1644 « NELAP 12283CA

% QA/QC Officer
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"When Quality Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Quality Control Report

Client: AEI Consultants WorkOrder: 1310934
Date Prepared: 10/28/13 BatchlID: 83378
Date Analyzed: 10/29/13 Extraction Method SW5030B
Instrument: GC7 Analytical Method: SW8021B/8015Bm
Matrix: Soil Unit: mg/Kg
Project: #324771; FSI Sample ID: MB/LCS-83378
1310814-002AMS/MSD
QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Bm
Analyte MB LCS RL SPK MB LCS LCS
Result Result Val SS %REC %REC Limits
TPH(btex) ND 0.6344 0.40 0.60 - 106 70-130
MTBE ND 0.09294 0.050 0.10 - 92.9 70-130
Benzene ND 0.1142 0.0050 0.10 - 114 70-130
Toluene ND 0.1062 0.0050 0.10 - 106 70-130
Ethylbenzene ND 0.1196 0.0050 0.10 - 120 70-130
Xylenes ND 0.3628 0.0050 0.30 - 121 70-130
Surrogate Recovery
2-Fluorotoluene 0.1182 0.1106 0.10 118 111 70-130
Analyte MS MSD SPK SPKRef  MS MSD MS/MSD  RPD RPD
Result Result Val Val %REC %REC Limits Limit
TPH(btex) 0.6112 0.6169 0.60 ND 102 103 70-130 0.919 20
MTBE 0.1014 0.09755  0.10 ND 101 97.5 70-130 3.89 20
Benzene 0.1206 0.1158 0.10 ND 121 116 70-130 4.05 20
Toluene 0.1109 0.1056 0.10 ND 111 106 70-130 4.93 20
Ethylbenzene 0.1218 0.1192 0.10 ND 122 119 70-130 2.19 20
Xylenes 0.3623 0.3566 0.30 0.0051 118 116 70-130 1.61 20
Surrogate Recovery
2-Fluorotoluene 0.1162 0.1137 0.10 116 114 70-130 2.20 20
CDPH ELAP 1644 ¢« NELAP 12283CA ~" " QA/QC Officer
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@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
http://iww.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Quality Control Report

Client: AEI Consultants WorkOrder: 1310934
Date Prepared: 10/28/13 BatchlID: 83380
Date Analyzed: 10/29/13 Extraction Method: SW3550B
Instrument: GCB6A, GC6B Analytical Method: SW8015B
Matrix: Soil Unit: mg/Kg
Project: #324771; FSI Sample ID: MB/LCS-83380
1310908-002AMS/MSD
QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015B
Analyte MB LCS RL SPK MB LCS LCS
Result Result Val SS %REC %REC Limits
TPH-Diesel (C10-C23) ND 41.13 1.0 40 103 70-130
Surrogate Recovery
c9 27.3 22.22 25 109 89 70-130
Analyte MS MSD SPK SPKRef  MS MSD MS/MSD  RPD RPD
Result Result Val Val %REC %REC Limits Limit
TPH-Diesel (C10-C23) 71.17 73.66 40 20.28 127 133,F1  70-130 3.43 30
Surrogate Recovery
c9 26.63 26.65 25 107 107 70-130 0 30

CDPH ELAP 1644 « NELAP 12283CA

% QA/QC Officer
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc. c"‘““_ol:_c“S'"'nv niconn Page 1 of 1

&g 1534 Willow Pass Rd
@t_, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

oy (925) 252-9262 WorkOrder: 1310934 ClientCode: AEL
[ ]WaterTrax [ JWriteOn [ JEDF [ ]Excel [[]EQuIS Email [ JHardCopy [ ]ThirdParty [ ]J-flag
Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 1 day
Andrew Wallace Email: awallace @aeiconsultants.com Sara Guerin
AEI| Consultants cc: jasmith@aeiconsultants.com AEI Consultants )
2500 Camino Diablo, Ste.#200 PO: 2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200 Date Received: 10/29/2013
Walnut Creek, CA 94597 ProjectNo: #324771; FSI Walnut Creek, CA 94597 Date Printed: 10/30/2013
(925) 283-6000 FAX: (925) 944-2895 AccountsPayable @AEIConsultants.c
Requested Tests (See legend below)
Lab ID Client ID Matrix CollectionDate Hold 1 | 2 | 3 [ 4 | 5 | 6 | 7 | 8 | 9 [ 10 11 | 12
1310934-001 Tank-A-2' Soil 10/29/2013 11:10 | [ ] A A A A A
1310934-002 Tank-B-2' Soil 10/29/2013 13:20 | [ | A A A A A
1310934-003 SP1-(1-4) Sail 10/29/2013 [] A A A A A
1310934-004 Tank-A-12' Sail 10/29/2013 11:20 | [ | A A
Test Legend:
1 8260B_S 2 8270D_S 3 9071B_SG_S 4 CAM17MS_S 5] G-MBTEX_S
6 LUFTMS_S 7 8] 9 10
11 12
The following SamplDs: 001A, 002A, 003A, 004A contain testgroup. Prepared by: Maria Venegas
Comments: 24hr/72hr

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).
Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.
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| 2109 34

oo

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC. CHAIN OF CUSTOD CO
1534 WILLOW PASS ROAD
@ PITTSBURG, CA 94565-1701 TURN A : % 4329; :I'i i D
Website: www.mceampbell.com Email: main@mecampbell.com 4 SH 24H i 'ZHR  5DAY
Telephone: (877) 252-9262 Fax: (925) 252-9269 GeoTracker E Excel d Write On (DW)
_g Check if sample is effluent and *J" flag is required
Report To: Andrew Wallace Bill To: AEI Consultanis Analysis Request Other | Comments
Company: AEI Consultants ! ' e | [ | | )
- ™ E < | Filter
2500 Camino Diabloe #200, Walnut Creek 94597 = 2 || g | e
E-Mail: awallacei@aeiconsultants.com i | g ! [ | | E | 5| 5 for Hﬁetals
Tele: (925 ) 746-6000 x105 Fax: (925) 746-6099 sl d|2l=l5|8] |E = || 8| & analysis:
: e & i 1|2 |%|5 - 2 LE | 5l & el
Project #: 32.4 77| Project Name: 5T . éﬁ 212185l 2] |2 AEEIP Yes / No
Project Location: o FAR e AR A ala s e 2
per S I HEHBHEEHRBHE
Sampler Si nature:y TR Al E g § =} g g 5|8 Szl £|8|& % &
‘ i sS85 |=|8]= gllslS| e '
SAMPLING . E MATRIX | ppEsErvVED i g 5|28 g % ; B ; g 8l 5|2 THE §
“ B ] | Bl 2 |glg|= & E E = | w E = I § &
SAMPLEID | LOCATION/ 2|z I | | EIF 2|3 |H|g|8|2|2(S|C|E| 8N =z
Field Point =B = | IS E|E(m E' Tl =|n|lals| 2 2NS) < ‘E
Nome | Date |Time [ E | S |3 A ARE N I R I EEEIHE HEE
O| &|5F sl3E|8CIZ 88 8|2 =/Blzlzlzlzlzl2]2|2lEl7]|E
® | = |Fla<@OC|=|=Z 0|6 |F|&|&|E|5E 5 855|585 8|d3lE =0
i1 jol29/i3|\Licam] I |STL| |X X X , - X | X ol
Tk -1 l:20p x| ‘ glof Ll 14
5P1-(i-4). bs .| .o O X |X X
5&—&-«*‘:' e e i it | o G s s ﬁ—r*—
TANK-A=12 phals|lG2oe] U Jm | IX | l TTTT T g | @
SR . — . e X = TR =2 —
. SR o S At = a 2
i ! ! | I 1 i) |
| | E | | | = 1
i | T l !
I | s |
: s g RIS BN S
T T
d — | _..-’2 _.r"f I | I |
Relinguished By: ; Diate: Time: H gl‘dr‘ r COMMENTS: c£
; Q0D CONDITION
R Waly 00 f,}; E IE W 1EAD SPACE ABSENT__ ‘:-Q’“e
clinguished By: Date: Time: Received By: DECHLORINATED IN LAB
APPROPRIATE CONTAINERS \ Q\lq\{b
P = = Received By PRESERVED IN LAB ;
nijuis ¥: ate: ime: eeeive ] | N, &
VOAS O&G METALS OTHER Mdfd mcﬂ-{-’“‘/ U”""
PRESERVATION pl<2 i [ \’2"‘? “ 3
e ¥ ]
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

@% McCampbell Analytical, In Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
&

"When Qual ity Counts" http://ww.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: AEI Consultants Date and Time Received: 10/29/2013 4:07:08 PM
Project Name:  #324771; FSI LogIn Reviewed by: Maria Venegas
WorkOrder N°: 1310934 Matrix: Soil Carrier: Client Drop-In

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Chain of custody present? Yes No [
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes No [
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No [
Sample IDs noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Date and Time of collection noted by Client on COC? Yes No []
Sampler's name noted on COC? Yes No []

Sample Receipt Information

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes [] No [ NA
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No [
Samples in proper containers/bottles? Yes No [
Sample containers intact? Yes No [
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No [

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

All samples received within holding time? Yes No []
Container/Temp Blank temperature Cooler Temp: -2.9°C NA L
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles? Yes L] No [] NA
Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes No [ ]
Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)? Yes [] No [] NA
Samples Received on Ice? Yes No []

(Ice Type: DRYICE )

* NOTE: If the "No" box is checked, see comments below.

Comments:
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Unauthorized Release Form



UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

EMERGENCY

[yes [X No

REPORT BEEN FILED?

O vYes [X No

HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES

FOR LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY
| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | AM A DESIGNATED GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE AND THAT | HAVE
REPORTED THIS INFORMATION TO LOCAL OFFICIALS PURSUANT TO SECTION 25180.7 OF

REPORT DATE CASE # THE HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE.
SIGNED DATE
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT PHONE SIGNATURE M
_ | Andrew Wallace (925) 746-6000 H
2 | REPRESENTING COMPANY OR AGENCY NAME
= [0 LOCAL AGENCY [J REGIONAL BOARD
3 X OWNER/OPERATOR [ OTHER AEI ConSUItantS
E ADDRESS
2500 Camino Diablo Walnut Creek CA 94597
STREET CITY STATE 7Ip

w NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE

2> | Foley Street Investments LLC [ unknown| John Buestad (510) 523-1925

8% | ADDRESS

[ - -

2% | 1980 Mountain Blvd, Suite 208 Oakland CA 94611

« STREET CITY STATE 7Ip

FACILITY NAME (IF APPLICABLE) OPERATOR PHONE
5 ()
E ADDRESS
o
g | 1630 Park Street Alameda Alameda 94501
w STREET cITY COUNTY 2P
% | CROSS STREET
Tilden Way
LOCAL AGENCY AGENCY NAME PHONE

Q

£4 | Alameda County Environmental Health Department (510) 383-1767

&0

ﬁ E REGIONAL BOARD PHONE

< .

= | San Francisco Bay Area Water Resource Control Board (510) 622-2300

" (1) NAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)

g @ |Z| Unknown

£D

g 2 (2)

n |Z| Unknown
% DATE DISCOVERED HOW DISCOVERED |:| Tank Test & Tank Removal D Nuisance Conditions
2 10/22/2013 |:| Inventory Control |:| Subsurface Monitoring D Other
E DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)

g Remove Contents Close Tank

& X] UNKNOWN [ Repair Tank [ ] change Procedure
§ HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED? [ ] Replace Tank [ ] other

2 | Xves [dno iFves bate unknown ] Repair Piping

Dy | SOURCE OF DISCHARGE CAUSE(S)

9

éé [ Tank Leak [] Piping Leak [X] Unknown [] Other | [J Overfill [J Corrosion [J Rupture/Failure [X] Unknown [ Spill [] Other

ww | CHECK ONE ONLY

"no

5% | X Undetermined [ Soil Only [ Groundwater [ Drinking Water — (CHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)

CHECK ONE ONLY

Ew [1 No Action Taken [ case Closed (Cleanup Completed or Unnecessary)

@2 | O Leak Being Confirmed [ Pollution Characterization

x 2 | [ Remediation Plan [] Post Cleanup Monitoring in Progress

©® | O Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted X Cleanup Underway

[] Preliminary Site Assessment Underway

B CHECK APPROPRIATE ACTION(S)

iz [ cap Site (CD) [ Excavate & Treat (ET) [ Treatment At Hookup (HU) [ other

oy [1 Contamination Barrier (CB)  [] No Action Required (NA) [] Enhanced Bio Degradation (IT)

g < | [J vacuum Extract (VE) [J Remove Free Product (FP) [ Replace Supply (RS)

X Excavate & Dispose (ED) [] Pump & Treat Groundwater (GT) [] Vent Soil (VS)
K}
&
s
=
o}
o
UN-028 - 1/2 www.unidocs.org Rev. 10/31/06




Instructions for Completing UST Unauthorized Release (Leak) / Contamination Site Report

EMERGENCY: Indicate whether emergency response personnel and equipment were involved at any time. If so, a Hazardous Material Incident Report
should be filed with the State Office of Emergency Services (OES). Indicate whether the OES report has been filed as of the date of this report.

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY: To avoid duplicate notifications pursuant to Health and safety Code Section 25180.7, a designated government
employee should sign and date the form in this block. A signature here does not mean that the leak has been determined to pose a significant threat to
human health or safety, only that notification procedures have been followed if required.

REPORTED BY: Enter name, telephone number, and address. Indicate which party you represent and provide company or agency name.
SIGNATURE: Sign the form in the space provided.

RESPONSIBLE PARTY: Enter the name, telephone number, contact person, and address of the party responsible for the leak. The Responsible Party
would normally be the tank owner.

SITE LOCATION: Enter information regarding the tank facility. At a minimum, you must provide the facility name and full site address.

IMPLEMENTING AGENCIES: Enter the names of the local agency and Regional Water Quality Control Board having jurisdiction over the site.

SUBSTANCES INVOLVED: Enter the name and quantity lost of the hazardous substance(s) involved. If more than two substances leaked, list the two
of most concern for cleanup.

DISCOVERY/ABATEMENT: Provide information regarding the discovery and abatement of the leak.

SOURCE/CAUSE: Indicate the source(s) of leak. Check box(es) indicating the cause(s) of leak.

CASE TYPE: Check one box only. Indicate the Case Type category for this leak. Case Type is based on the most sensitive resource affected. For
example, if both soil and ground water have been affected, Case Type will be “Groundwater.” Indicate “Drinking Water” only if one or more municipal or
domestic water wells have actually been affected. A “Groundwater” designation does not imply that the affected water cannot be, or is not, used for
drinking water, but only that water wells have not yet been affected. It is understood that Case Type may change upon further investigation.

CURRENT STATUS: Check one box only. Indicate the category which best describes the Current Status of the case. The response should be relative
to the Case Type. For example, if the Case Type is “Groundwater,” then Current Status should refer to the status of the ground water investigation or
cleanup, as opposed to that of soil. Descriptions of options are as follows:
» No Action Taken — No action has been taken by the Responsible Party beyond initial reporting of the leak.
» Leak Being Confirmed — A leak is suspected at the site, but has not yet been confirmed.
» Remediation Plan — Remediation Plan submitted evaluating long term remediation options. Proposal and implementation schedule for appropriate
remediation options also submitted.
» Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted — Workplan/proposal requested of/submitted by Responsible Party to determine whether
ground water has been, or will be, impacted as a result of the release.
» Preliminary Site Assessment Underway — Workplan is being implemented.
» Case Closed — Regional Water Quality Control Board and local agency Local Oversight Program (LOP) agree that no further work is necessary at
the site.
» Pollution Characterization — Responsible Party is in the process of fully defining the extent of contamination in soil and ground water and
assessing impacts on surface and/or ground water.
» Post Cleanup Monitoring in Progress — Periodic ground water or other monitoring at site, as necessary, to verify and/or evaluate the
effectiveness of remedial activities.
» Cleanup Underway — Remediation Plan is being implemented.

IMPORTANT: THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ON THIS FORM IS INTENDED FOR GENERAL STATISTICAL PURPOSES ONLY AND IS NOT TO
BE CONSTRUED AS REPRESENTING THE OFFICIAL POSITION OF ANY GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY.

REMEDIAL ACTION: Indicate which actions have been used to clean up or remediate the leak. Descriptions of options are as follows:
» Cap Site — Install horizontal impermeable layer to reduce rainfall infiltration.
» Containment Barrier — Install vertical dike to block horizontal movement of contaminants.
» Excavate and Dispose — Remove contaminated soil and dispose at approved site.
» Excavate and Treat — Remove contaminated soil and treat (includes spreading or land farming).
» Remove Free Product — Remove floating product from water table.
» Pump and Treat Groundwater — Generally employed to remove dissolved contaminants.
» Enhanced Biodegradation — Use of any available technology to promote bacterial decomposition of contaminants.
» Replace Supply — Provide alternate water supply to affected parties.
» Treatment at Hookup — Install water treatment devices at each dwelling or other place of use.
» Vacuum Extract — Use pumps or blowers to draw air through soil.
» Vent Soil — Bore holes in soil to allow volatilization of contaminants.
» No Action Required — Incident is minor, requiring no remedial action.

COMMENTS: Use this space to elaborate on any aspects of the incident.

DISTRIBUTION: If this form is completed by the tank owner or his/her agent, retain a copy and forward the original to your local tank permitting agency
for distribution.

» Original — Local UST permitting agency. (Agency contact information is available at www.unidocs.org.)

» Copy — Regional Water Quality Control Board. (Boundaries and contact information are available at www.swrcb.ca.gov/regions.html.)

» Copy — Local Oversight Program (LOP) agency. (Agency contact information is available at www.unidocs.org.)

» Copy — Local Health Officer and County Board of Supervisors or their designee to receive Proposition 65 notifications.

» Copy — Owner/Responsible Party.
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